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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q1. How likely, if at all, are you to get the COVID-19 vaccination?

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

| will definitely get the vaccine 450 181 268 365 85 119 81 99 58 357 24 58 10 358 91 341 108 222 228
44% 42% 46% 45% 40% 44% 45% 50% 32% 43% 43% 54% 41% 47% 37% 48% 35% 49% 40%

d d d d de b b b

Very likely 178 82 96 148 30 44 29 29 42 144 15 14 6 128 50 115 63 70 108

17% 19% 17% 18% 14% 16% 16% 15% 23% 17% 26% 13% 25% 17% 20% 16% 20% 16% 19%
c cg

Fairly likely 153 67 85 117 35 36 34 28 41 140 5 8 - 111 41 104 48 58 94

15% 15% 15% 15% 17% 13% 19% 14% 22% 17% 9% 8% - 14% 16% 15% 15% 13% 17%
g acfg g

Not very likely 100 41 59 66 34 27 13 17 22 78 6 14 2 72 27 62 38 39 61

10% 9% 10% 8% 16% 10% 7% 9% 12% 9% 10% 13% 9% 9% 11% 9% 12% 9% 11%
a

| definitely won't get the vaccine 35 14 21 28 7 13 4 4 9 30 2 3 - 20 15 20 15 11 24

3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% - 3% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4%
E

| have already had at least one dose of the vaccine 89 45 43 67 21 26 19 16 9 71 3 9 6 65 24 53 36 43 46

9% 10% % 8% 10% 10% 11% 8% 5% 8% 5% 9% 25% 8% 9% 8% 11% 10% 8%
d

Don't know 16 5 11 14 2 5 1 4 3 13 1 2 - 14 2 11 4 5 10
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

NET: Already had/Definitely will/very likely 717 309 407 580 137 189 130 143 109 571 42 82 22 551 165 510 207 335 382
70% 71% 70% 2% 64% 70% 71% 73% 59% 69% 74% 76% 91% 2% 66% 2% 66% 75% 67%

b d d d d d d b

NET: Definitely won't/ very unlikely 135 55 80 94 41 40 16 21 31 108 8 17 2 92 42 81 53 49 85

13% 13% 14% 12% 19% 15% 9% 11% 17% 13% 15% 15% 9% 12% 17% 12% 17% 11% 15%
a b a a
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I will definitely get the vaccine

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

| definitely won't get the vaccine

| have already had at least one dose of the vaccine

Don't know

NET: Already had/Definitely will/very likely

NET: Definitely won't/ very unlikely
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q1. How likely, if at all, are you to get the COVID-19 vaccination?

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
a b c d *e f a b c d a b
1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
450 45 16 12 370 6 80 193 120 49 87 330 120
44% 39% 22% 29% 48% 37% 32% 46% 41% 44% 43% 45% 41%
b bcef
178 31 13 12 118 4 60 78 58 20 23 118 60
17% 27% 18% 28% 15% 21% 24% 19% 20% 18% 11% 16% 21%
d d d d d
153 21 17 7 105 3 48 68 45 14 26 107 45
15% 19% 22% 16% 14% 16% 19% 16% 15% 12% 13% 15% 15%
d d
100 10 15 4 68 2 32 46 29 6 18 71 29
10% 9% 20% 11% 9% 13% 13% 11% 10% 5% 9% 10% 10%
ad d
35 3 7 3 21 1 14 10 13 5 6 22 12
3% 2% 9% 8% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
ad ad d
89 3 3 2 81 - 8 14 18 18 38 69 20
9% 3% 4% 6% 10% - 3% 3% 6% 16% 19% 9% 7%
abf ab ab
16 1 4 1 9 1 7 6 7 * 2 8 7
2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 8% 3% 2% 2% * 1% 1% 2%
ad
717 79 33 26 569 10 148 285 197 87 148 517 200
70% 69% 44% 63% 74% 58% 60% 69% 68% 78% 74% 71% 68%
b b bf b b
135 13 22 8 89 3 46 57 42 11 25 93 41
13% 12% 29% 19% 12% 17% 18% 14% 14% 10% 12% 13% 14%
adf d
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

I will definitely get the vaccine

Very likely

Fairly likely

Not very likely

| definitely won't get the vaccine

| have already had at least one dose of the vaccine

Don't know

NET: Already had/Definitely will/very likely

NET: Definitely won't/ very unlikely
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q1. How likely, if at all, are you to get the COVID-19 vaccination?

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

a b *c *d *e * *g *h

1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

450 421 13 3 6 3 3 - -

44% 46% 25% 32% 40% 46% 29% - -

b

178 161 9 2 5 - - 1 -

17% 17% 19% 20% 33% - - 30% -

153 129 15 1 4 - 2 2 *

15% 14% 30% 10% 27% - 18% 35% *

E

100 86 6 1 - 2 3 * 1
10% 9% 12% 13% - 31% 34% * 61%

35 28 2 1 - 1 2 2 *

3% 3% 3% 10% - 10% 19% 35% *

89 84 4 - - * R * 1
9% 9% 7% - - 2% - * 39%

16 11 2 1 * 1 - - *

2% 1% 4% 14% * 11% - - *

717 667 26 6 10 4 3 1 1
70% 72% 51% 52% 73% 48% 29% 30% 39%

b

135 114 7 3 - 3 5 2 1

13% 12% 15% 23% - 41% 53% 35% 61%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q2. Are you more or less likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine if you were invited to do so at your university campus, or does it make no difference?
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Much more likely 226 90 136 182 44 62 42 43 31 179 17 27 4 180 46 163 63 102 124
22% 21% 23% 23% 20% 23% 23% 22% 17% 21% 29% 25% 17% 23% 18% 23% 20% 23% 22%

d

A little more likely 216 100 116 169 47 57 32 41 52 182 5 17 12 156 60 127 89 80 136
21% 23% 20% 21% 22% 21% 18% 21% 28% 22% 10% 15% 50% 20% 24% 18% 28% 18% 24%

f befg f a a

It makes no difference 518 219 298 406 112 134 98 103 83 418 33 58 8 392 126 378 140 247 271
51% 50% 51% 50% 52% 50% 54% 53% 45% 50% 59% 54% 33% 51% 50% 53% 45% 55% 47%

b b

Alittle less likely 24 11 13 18 7 5 2 5 8 20 1 3 - 17 8 12 12 7 18

2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3%
a

Much less likely 18 10 8 17 1 7 3 1 6 17 - 1 - 11 7 11 7 5 13

2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% * 3% 2% - 1% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
c

Don't know 18 6 12 14 4 5 4 2 3 15 * 3 - 14 4 16 2 7 10
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% * 3% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%

NET: More likely 442 190 252 351 91 119 74 84 83 361 22 43 16 336 106 290 152 182 260
43% 44% 43% 44% 42% 44% 41% 43% 45% 43% 39% 40% 67% 44% 42% 41% 49% 41% 45%

a

NET: Less likely 43 21 22 35 8 12 5 5 15 37 1 4 - 27 15 23 19 12 31
4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 4% 2% 4% - 4% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5%

bce a a
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Much more likely

A little more likely

It makes no difference

A little less likely

Much less likely

Don't know

NET: More likely

NET: Less likely
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q2. Are you more or less likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine if you were invited to do so at your university campus, or does it make no difference?

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
a b c d *e f a b c d a b
1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
226 20 16 7 178 5 48 99 56 25 46 169 57
22% 18% 21% 17% 23% 30% 19% 24% 19% 22% 23% 23% 19%
216 35 20 11 146 3 70 91 73 22 30 165 51
21% 31% 27% 28% 19% 17% 28% 22% 25% 19% 15% 23% 17%
d d d d
518 51 29 19 412 8 106 205 140 57 116 347 171
51% 44% 38% 46% 53% 45% 43% 49% 48% 51% 58% 48% 58%
bf b a
24 2 6 2 14 1 10 8 8 5 3 17 7
2% 2% 8% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
ad d d
18 5 2 2 9 - 9 5 8 2 4 16 2
2% 5% 2% 4% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
d d
18 1 3 - 13 1 4 8 6 2 2 11 6
2% 1% 3% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
442 55 36 19 324 8 118 191 129 47 76 334 108
43% 48% 48% 45% 42% 47% 48% 46% 44% 42% 38% 46% 37%
b
43 7 8 4 23 1 19 13 16 7 7 33 9
4% 6% 10% 9% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3%
d d d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q2. Are you more or less likely to get the COVID-19 vaccine if you were invited to do so at your university campus, or does it make no difference?
BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Much more likely 226 208 8 4 2 3 1 - -

22% 23% 16% 39% 16% 34% 9% - -

A little more likely 216 190 16 1 5 1 1 1 1
21% 21% 31% 14% 33% 12% 8% 30% 61%

It makes no difference 518 476 20 4 5 3 6 3 1
51% 52% 41% 37% 34% 34% 63% 56% 39%

A little less likely 24 17 4 1 2 - - 1 *

2% 2% 7% 10% 12% - - 14% *

a

Much less likely 18 14 1 - 1 1 2 * -

2% 2% 1% - 4% 10% 20% * -

Don't know 18 15 2 - * 1 - - *

2% 2% 4% - * 10% - - *

NET: More likely 442 398 23 6 7 3 2 1 1
43% 43% 47% 52% 50% 46% 18% 30% 61%

NET: Less likely 43 32 4 1 2 1 2 1 *

4% 3% 9% 10% 16% 10% 20% 14% *
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - Summary table
BASE: All respondents

SUMMARY
University University
University students should students
students only be able to should only
should only be | return to shared be able to
able to attend | accommodation meets with
in-person in their place of others
teaching once | study once they | socially once
they are fully are fully they are fully
vaccinated vaccinated vaccinated
against against against
COVID-19 COVID-19 COVID-19
Significance Level: 95% a b c
Unweighted Total 1020 1020 1020
Total 1020 1020 1020
100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 307 287 270
30% 28% 26%
Tend to support 307 275 310
30% 27% 30%
Neither support nor oppose 173 169 187
17% 17% 18%
Tend to oppose 122 161 123
12% 16% 12%
ac
Strongly oppose 102 121 125
10% 12% 12%
Don't know 9 8 5
1% 1% *
NET: Support 614 561 580
60% 55% 57%
b
NET: Oppose 224 282 248
22% 28% 24%
a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 1. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to attend in-person teaching once they are fully
vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 307 140 167 243 64 66 61 65 51 243 18 34 12 233 74 225 82 130 177
30% 32% 29% 30% 30% 24% 34% 33% 28% 29% 33% 31% 49% 30% 30% 32% 26% 29% 31%

a a

Tend to support 307 132 174 236 71 87 51 49 53 240 14 43 10 241 65 226 81 134 172

30% 30% 30% 29% 33% 32% 28% 25% 29% 29% 24% 40% 42% 31% 26% 32% 26% 30% 30%
ce b

Neither support nor oppose 173 71 102 136 38 46 25 33 40 144 17 13 * 124 50 103 70 73 100

17% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 14% 17% 22% 17% 30% 12% * 16% 20% 15% 22% 16% 18%
bg abceg a

Tend to oppose 122 45 76 102 20 36 23 26 20 106 7 7 2 88 34 77 44 55 66
12% 10% 13% 13% 9% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 7% 8% 11% 14% 11% 14% 12% 12%

Strongly oppose 102 43 59 82 20 32 19 21 17 90 1 12 - 76 26 70 32 50 52
10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 2% 11% - 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9%

f f f f f f

Don't know 9 4 5 7 2 4 3 1 1 9 * * - 8 1 5 4 6 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%

NET: Support 614 272 341 479 135 153 112 114 105 483 32 77 22 474 140 451 163 264 349
60% 62% 59% 59% 63% 56% 62% 58% 57% 58% 56% 71% 92% 62% 56% 64% 52% 59% 61%

acde b

NET: Oppose 224 88 136 184 40 68 42 47 37 195 8 19 2 164 60 148 76 105 119

22% 20% 23% 23% 19% 25% 23% 24% 20% 23% 13% 17% 8% 21% 24% 21% 24% 23% 21%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 1. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to attend in-person teaching once they are fully
vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 307 38 18 16 230 6 7 107 82 41 7 225 82
30% 33% 24% 39% 30% 33% 31% 26% 28% 37% 38% 31% 28%
b a ab
Tend to support 307 36 17 9 240 4 67 138 89 20 60 231 76
30% 32% 23% 21% 31% 25% 27% 33% 31% 17% 30% 32% 26%
c c c
Neither support nor oppose 173 17 20 8 125 4 48 70 52 24 28 109 64
17% 15% 26% 18% 16% 21% 19% 17% 18% 21% 14% 15% 22%
ad a
Tend to oppose 122 18 10 5 86 4 36 57 30 16 18 84 38
12% 15% 14% 11% 11% 21% 15% 14% 10% 15% 9% 12% 13%
Strongly oppose 102 4 9 4 85 - 17 42 34 12 14 70 32
10% 3% 12% 10% 11% - 7% 10% 12% 10% 7% 10% 11%
a af
Don't know 9 2 * 1 7 - 2 1 4 * 4 7 2
1% 2% * 1% 1% - 1% * 1% * 2% 1% 1%
a
NET: Support 614 74 35 25 470 10 144 246 171 61 137 456 158
60% 65% 47% 60% 61% 58% 58% 59% 59% 54% 68% 63% 54%
b b abc b
NET: Oppose 224 21 20 9 171 4 53 99 64 28 33 153 70
22% 19% 26% 21% 22% 21% 21% 24% 22% 25% 16% 21% 24%
d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 1. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to attend in-person teaching once they are fully

vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 307 284 11 2 4 4 2 1 *

30% 31% 22% 21% 29% 48% 18% 11% *

Tend to support 307 287 11 2 3 1 - 1 1
30% 31% 23% 23% 22% 8% - 30% 29%

Neither support nor oppose 173 140 17 4 5 2 2 3 1
17% 15% 33% 40% 34% 22% 24% 58% 61%

a

Tend to oppose 122 111 7 - 2 * 2 - -

12% 12% 14% - 14% * 18% - -

Strongly oppose 102 91 4 2 - 2 3 - *
10% 10% 9% 15% - 23% 29% - 9%

Don't know 9 8 - * - - 1 - *

1% 1% - 2% - - 11% - *

NET: Support 614 571 22 5 7 4 2 2 1
60% 62% 44% 44% 51% 56% 18% 42% 30%

b

NET: Oppose 224 202 11 2 2 2 5 - *

22% 22% 23% 15% 14% 23% 47% - 9%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 2. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to return to shared accommodation in their place of
study once they are fully vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly support 287 138 148 215 72 67 53 53 49 222 18 43 4 211 75 201 86 126 161
28% 32% 25% 27% 34% 25% 29% 27% 27% 27% 32% 40% 16% 27% 30% 28% 27% 28% 28%
b a acde
Tend to support 275 130 144 213 62 64 49 51 55 219 18 25 12 203 71 174 100 110 165
27% 30% 25% 26% 29% 24% 27% 26% 30% 26% 32% 23% 49% 26% 28% 25% 32% 24% 29%
a
Neither support nor oppose 169 65 104 139 29 50 26 33 33 142 11 13 2 126 43 116 52 69 100
17% 15% 18% 17% 14% 18% 14% 17% 18% 17% 20% 12% 8% 16% 17% 16% 17% 15% 17%
Tend to oppose 161 52 108 134 27 45 35 32 24 136 5 14 6 130 31 127 34 87 74
16% 12% 19% 17% 13% 17% 20% 17% 13% 16% 8% 13% 26% 17% 12% 18% 11% 19% 13%
a f b b
Strongly oppose 121 45 76 99 22 45 14 24 21 105 5 12 - 93 28 83 38 53 68
12% 10% 13% 12% 10% 17% 8% 12% 12% 13% 8% 11% - 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12%
b
Don't know 8 5 3 6 2 * 3 2 2 7 * 1 - 6 2 5 3 3 5
1% 1% * 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
a
NET: Support 561 269 292 428 134 131 102 104 104 441 36 69 16 415 147 375 186 236 326
55% 62% 50% 53% 62% 49% 57% 53% 56% 53% 63% 63% 65% 54% 59% 53% 59% 53% 57%
b a a a
NET: Oppose 282 97 185 233 49 89 50 56 45 241 9 26 6 223 59 210 72 140 142
28% 22% 32% 29% 23% 33% 27% 29% 25% 29% 17% 24% 26% 29% 23% 30% 23% 31% 25%
a df f b b
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 2. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to return to shared accommodation in their place of
study once they are fully vaccinated against COVID-19

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

287 33 19 9 221 5 66 106 63 42 76 218 69
28% 29% 25% 21% 29% 30% 26% 25% 22% 37% 38% 30% 23%

ab ab b

275 35 21 13 202 4 72 104 79 28 64 191 83
27% 31% 28% 31% 26% 22% 29% 25% 27% 24% 32% 26% 28%

169 26 10 7 123 4 46 66 62 14 27 114 55
17% 23% 13% 16% 16% 22% 18% 16% 21% 12% 13% 16% 19%

cd

161 12 9 7 132 1 29 86 37 16 22 105 56

16% 11% 12% 16% 17% 7% 12% 21% 13% 15% 11% 14% 19%
f bd

121 9 17 4 89 3 32 53 46 12 10 89 32

12% 7% 23% 9% 12% 20% 13% 13% 16% 11% 5% 12% 11%
acdf d d d
8 * * 3 5 - 3 1 4 1 3 8 *
1% * * 7% 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% 1% *
abdf a

561 68 40 22 424 9 138 210 142 70 140 409 152

55% 59% 53% 52% 55% 52% 56% 50% 49% 62% 69% 56% 52%
ab ab

282 21 26 10 221 5 61 139 82 29 32 194 88

28% 18% 34% 25% 29% 27% 25% 33% 28% 26% 16% 27% 30%
a a d d d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 2. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to return to shared accommodation in their place of

study once they are fully vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 287 264 12 1 5 2 1 - 1
28% 29% 25% 13% 35% 25% 10% - 70%

Tend to support 275 249 11 3 4 3 3 2 *

27% 27% 21% 31% 28% 33% 31% 45% *

Neither support nor oppose 169 147 10 3 3 * 3 1 1
17% 16% 20% 32% 22% * 32% 30% 29%

Tend to oppose 161 147 8 1 1 2 - 1 -

16% 16% 17% 14% 6% 20% - 25% -

Strongly oppose 121 106 9 1 1 2 3 - -

12% 12% 18% 9% 5% 23% 28% - -

Don't know 8 7 - - 1 * - - *

1% 1% - - 4% * - - *

NET: Support 561 513 23 5 9 4 4 2 1
55% 56% 46% 45% 63% 58% 41% 45% 71%

NET: Oppose 282 254 17 3 2 3 3 1 -

28% 28% 35% 23% 11% 42% 28% 25% -
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 _3. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to meets with others socially once they are fully
vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 270 114 155 210 60 64 53 53 44 214 15 35 6 201 68 190 80 119 151
26% 26% 27% 26% 28% 24% 29% 27% 24% 26% 26% 32% 25% 26% 27% 27% 25% 27% 26%

Tend to support 310 138 172 243 68 75 54 62 53 245 20 32 14 237 74 211 99 132 179
30% 32% 30% 30% 32% 28% 30% 32% 29% 29% 35% 29% 59% 31% 29% 30% 32% 29% 31%

Neither support nor oppose 187 90 96 140 47 62 24 27 44 157 13 13 4 139 48 127 60 78 108
18% 21% 16% 17% 22% 23% 13% 14% 24% 19% 23% 12% 16% 18% 19% 18% 19% 17% 19%

bcg bcg

Tend to oppose 123 36 86 105 18 28 27 32 19 105 5 12 * 97 26 89 34 67 56

12% 8% 15% 13% 8% 10% 15% 16% 10% 13% 9% 11% * 13% 10% 13% 11% 15% 10%
a b

Strongly oppose 125 54 71 103 22 41 21 22 21 105 4 16 - 90 35 84 41 49 76
12% 12% 12% 13% 10% 15% 12% 11% 12% 13% 7% 15% - 12% 14% 12% 13% 11% 13%

Don't know 5 3 2 5 * 1 3 - 1 5 * * - 5 - 5 * 3 2

* 1% * 1% * * 1% - 1% 1% * * - 1% - 1% * 1% *

NET: Support 580 252 327 453 127 139 107 115 98 459 34 67 20 438 142 402 178 251 329
57% 58% 56% 56% 59% 52% 59% 59% 53% 55% 61% 62% 84% 57% 57% 57% 57% 56% 58%

NET: Oppose 248 90 158 208 40 68 48 54 41 211 9 28 * 187 61 173 75 116 132
24% 21% 27% 26% 19% 25% 26% 27% 22% 25% 17% 26% * 24% 24% 25% 24% 26% 23%

a b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 _3. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to meets with others socially once they are fully

vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

270 35 20 10 201 3 68 99 70 36 65 203 67
26% 30% 27% 24% 26% 20% 28% 24% 24% 32% 32% 28% 23%

ab

310 34 18 12 239 7 71 127 92 31 60 226 85
30% 30% 24% 29% 31% 43% 29% 30% 32% 28% 30% 31% 29%

187 26 16 8 135 2 52 76 50 20 40 121 66
18% 23% 21% 20% 17% 13% 21% 18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 22%

a

123 12 12 6 92 1 31 57 34 9 23 83 40
12% 11% 15% 15% 12% 4% 12% 14% 12% 8% 11% 11% 14%

125 7 9 4 101 3 24 57 41 16 12 89 36
12% 6% 12% 10% 13% 20% 10% 14% 14% 14% 6% 12% 12%

a d d d
5 - - 1 4 - 1 1 3 * 1 4 1
* - - 30& * - * * l% * l% 10A7 *
d

580 69 38 22 441 11 140 226 162 67 125 429 152

57% 60% 51% 53% 57% 63% 56% 54% 56% 60% 62% 59% 51%
b

248 19 21 10 193 4 55 113 75 25 35 172 76

24% 17% 28% 25% 25% 24% 22% 27% 26% 22% 17% 24% 26%
a d d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q3 _3. To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following? - University students should only be able to meets with others socially once they are fully

vaccinated against COVID-19

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly support 270 246 11 1 5 3 2 1 -

26% 27% 23% 14% 35% 36% 18% 30% -

Tend to support 310 277 16 6 6 2 1 1 1
30% 30% 32% 59% 46% 22% 15% 14% 61%

Neither support nor oppose 187 170 10 1 1 1 2 1 *
18% 19% 20% 12% 10% 12% 19% 11% 10%

Tend to oppose 123 107 7 2 1 1 4 2 -

12% 12% 14% 16% 4% 13% 39% 44% -

Strongly oppose 125 116 6 - 1 1 1 * 1
12% 13% 11% - 5% 18% 9% * 29%

Don't know 5 5 - - - - - - *

* 1% R R _ - R R *

NET: Support 580 523 27 8 11 4 3 2 1
57% 57% 54% 73% 81% 58% 33% 44% 61%

NET: Oppose 248 223 13 2 1 2 5 2 1
24% 24% 26% 16% 9% 31% 49% 44% 29%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q4. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel interacting with students and staff at your university that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Fairly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Don't know

NET: Comfortable

NET: Uncomfortable

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
173 92 81 146 27 54 23 30 35 142 8 19 4 126 47 114 58 76 97
17% 21% 14% 18% 13% 20% 13% 15% 19% 17% 13% 17% 17% 16% 19% 16% 19% 17% 17%
b b
400 171 228 317 83 107 75 84 72 338 25 30 6 307 93 283 118 185 216
39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 39% 42% 43% 39% 41% 45% 28% 26% 40% 37% 40% 38% 41% 38%
g 9 g g
316 133 184 250 67 70 55 56 57 238 18 51 10 240 77 217 99 139 178
31% 30% 32% 31% 31% 26% 30% 29% 31% 29% 32% 47% 41% 31% 31% 31% 32% 31% 31%
abcde
89 29 60 59 30 21 20 20 13 74 6 5 4 62 26 61 27 35 54
9% % 10% 7% 14% 8% 11% 10% 7% 9% 10% 5% 16% 8% 11% 9% 9% 8% 9%
a a
42 12 30 34 8 18 8 5 8 39 * 3 - 35 7 31 10 14 28
4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5% * 3% - 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5%
a cf
573 263 309 463 110 161 98 115 107 481 33 49 10 433 140 397 176 260 313
56% 60% 53% 57% 51% 60% 54% 59% 58% 58% 58% 45% 43% 56% 56% 56% 56% 58% 55%
b g g g g
405 161 244 309 97 91 75 76 70 312 24 56 14 302 103 279 126 174 231
40% 37% 42% 38% 45% 34% 41% 39% 38% 38% 42% 52% 57% 39% 41% 39% 40% 39% 40%
acde
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q4. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel interacting with students and staff at your university that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine?
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b

Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very comfortable 173 11 13 7 141 1 32 65 52 25 31 122 51
17% 9% 18% 16% 18% 8% 13% 16% 18% 22% 15% 17% 17%

af

Fairly comfortable 400 52 26 13 303 6 97 183 110 42 66 286 114

39% 45% 35% 32% 39% 34% 39% 44% 38% 37% 33% 39% 39%
d

Fairly uncomfortable 316 35 26 16 233 6 83 125 89 32 70 223 94
31% 31% 34% 38% 30% 38% 34% 30% 31% 28% 35% 31% 32%

Very uncomfortable 89 11 8 5 62 3 26 25 27 12 24 67 21
9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 16% 11% 6% 9% 10% 12% 9% 7%

a

Don't know 42 6 2 1 32 1 10 17 12 2 11 27 15
4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5%

NET: Comfortable 573 63 39 20 444 7 129 249 162 67 96 409 165
56% 55% 52% 48% 58% 42% 52% 60% 56% 59% 48% 56% 56%

d

NET: Uncomfortable 405 46 34 20 296 9 109 151 117 44 94 290 115

40% 40% 45% 49% 38% 54% 44% 36% 40% 39% 47% 40% 39%
a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q4. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel interacting with students and staff at your university that have not had the COVID-19 vaccine?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Fairly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Don't know

NET: Comfortable

NET: Uncomfortable

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

173 161 7 2 - 2 1 1 -

17% 17% 13% 15% - 20% 10% 21% -

400 370 16 3 4 3 3 1 *
39% 40% 32% 32% 28% 36% 27% 24% 10%

316 277 18 4 6 3 3 3 2
31% 30% 36% 36% 46% 41% 36% 55% 90%

89 79 4 1 2 * 3 * *

9% 9% 8% 9% 16% 2% 28% * *

42 34 6 1 1 * - - *

4% 4% 11% 7% 10% * - - *

a

573 532 23 5 4 4 4 2 *
56% 58% 45% 47% 28% 56% 37% 45% 10%

405 356 22 5 9 3 6 3 2
40% 39% 43% 46% 63% 44% 63% 55% 90%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q5. Which of the statements below comes closest to your view on the role, if any, that universities should play in supporting the COVID-19 vaccination programme?
BASE: All respondents asked

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for
their students and the wider community where they
are located 605 239 366 492 114 157 113 131 89 490 32 67 16 462 143 438 167 271 334
59% 55% 63% 61% 53% 58% 63% 67% 48% 59% 57% 62% 67% 60% 57% 62% 53% 61% 58%
a b d d ade d d b
Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for
their students only 322 143 179 241 80 78 56 56 72 261 20 32 8 239 83 204 117 143 179
32% 33% 31% 30% 37% 29% 31% 29% 39% 31% 36% 29% 33% 31% 33% 29% 37% 32% 31%
a ace a
Universities shouldn't help in the vaccination rollout 54 35 19 38 16 20 5 7 13 44 3 7 - 34 20 28 26 16 38
5% 8% 3% 5% 8% 7% 3% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6% - 4% 8% 4% 8% 3% 7%
b b a a a
Don't know 39 20 20 35 4 16 7 2 11 36 1 3 - 35 5 36 3 18 21
4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% - 5% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4%
c c c b b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q5. Which of the statements below comes closest to your view on the role, if any, that universities should play in supporting the COVID-19 vaccination programme?

BASE: All respondents asked

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for their students and
the wider community where they are located

Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for their students only

Universities shouldn't help in the vaccination rollout

Don't know

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

605 66 39 21 472 8 133 261 165 70 109 423 183
59% 58% 52% 50% 61% 47% 54% 63% 57% 62% 54% 58% 62%

f

322 37 28 15 233 8 88 129 89 32 71 243 79

32% 33% 37% 36% 30% 49% 36% 31% 31% 29% 35% 33% 27%
b

54 7 4 3 38 1 15 11 22 7 14 36 18

5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 3% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6%
a a

39 4 4 2 28 * 11 15 14 4 7 24 16

4% 4% 5% 6% 4% * 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q5. Which of the statements below comes closest to your view on the role, if any, that universities should play in supporting the COVID-19 vaccination programme?

BASE: All respondents asked

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia North America | South America Australia
Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for their students and
the wider community where they are located 605 569 17 5 7 4 2 1 *
59% 62% 33% 45% 48% 56% 23% 32% *
b
Universities should help in the vaccination rollout for their students only 322 272 27 5 6 2 4 3 2
32% 30% 53% 49% 40% 32% 46% 68% 90%
a
Universities shouldn't help in the vaccination rollout 54 44 4 1 1 1 3 * *
5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 12% 31% * 9%
Don't know 39 36 2 * 1 * - - *
4% 4% 5% * 7% * - - *
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q6. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Summary table

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Got much better

Got a little better

Stayed the same

Got a little worse

Got much worse

Don't know

NET: Got better

NET: Got worse

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

SUMMARY
Your mental Your physical
health health
a b
1020 1020
1020 1020
100% 100%
73 71
7% 7%
140 182
14% 18%
a
183 275
18% 27%
a
305 331
30% 32%
317 157
31% 15%
b
3 4
212 253
21% 25%
a
622 488
61% 48%
b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q6_1. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your mental health
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Got much better 73 42 31 56 17 23 8 4 20 54 3 14 2 46 27 42 31 32 41
7% 10% 5% 7% 8% 8% 4% 2% 11% 7% 5% 13% 9% 6% 11% 6% 10% 7% 7%
b c bce c bce a a
Got a little better 140 69 70 98 42 33 31 18 36 118 7 13 2 101 38 81 59 51 88
14% 16% 12% 12% 19% 12% 17% 9% 19% 14% 12% 12% 8% 13% 15% 11% 19% 11% 15%
a c ac a
Stayed the same 183 109 74 137 46 55 27 34 31 147 11 15 10 137 46 119 64 76 107
18% 25% 13% 17% 22% 20% 15% 18% 17% 18% 19% 14% 42% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 19%
b
Got a little worse 305 133 172 240 64 78 54 63 49 244 20 38 2 230 75 220 84 142 163
30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 30% 32% 26% 29% 36% 35% 8% 30% 30% 31% 27% 32% 29%
Got much worse 317 84 233 272 45 80 61 75 48 264 17 28 8 252 64 242 75 146 171
31% 19% 40% 34% 21% 30% 34% 38% 26% 32% 29% 26% 32% 33% 26% 34% 24% 33% 30%
a b dg b b
Don't know 3 - 3 3 * 1 - 1 1 3 * - - 3 * 3 * 2 1
* R 1% * * * _ 1% * * * _ _ * * * * * *
NET: Got better 212 111 101 154 58 56 39 22 56 173 9 26 4 147 65 123 90 83 130
21% 25% 17% 19% 27% 21% 22% 11% 30% 21% 16% 24% 17% 19% 26% 17% 29% 18% 23%
b a c c acef c c a a
NET: Got worse 622 216 405 512 110 159 116 138 96 509 37 67 10 482 140 463 159 288 334
61% 50% 70% 64% 51% 59% 64% 71% 52% 61% 65% 61% 40% 63% 56% 65% 51% 64% 58%
a b d ade d b b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q6_1. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your mental health
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b

Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Got much better 73 11 6 3 51 1 22 30 18 11 13 56 17
7% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 7% 8% 6%

Got a little better 140 18 13 10 98 1 41 53 42 17 27 100 39
14% 16% 17% 25% 13% 5% 17% 13% 14% 16% 14% 14% 13%

d

Stayed the same 183 32 15 5 128 3 55 54 52 15 61 141 42

18% 28% 20% 12% 17% 20% 22% 13% 18% 13% 31% 19% 14%
cd cd abc b

Got a little worse 305 33 21 14 231 6 74 124 77 38 66 218 87
30% 29% 28% 33% 30% 38% 30% 30% 27% 33% 33% 30% 30%

Got much worse 317 20 20 9 263 5 54 153 99 31 33 208 109
31% 17% 26% 22% 34% 29% 22% 37% 34% 28% 17% 29% 37%

acf d d d a

Don't know 3 1 1 - 1 - 2 2 1 * * 2 1

* 1% 1% _ * R 1% * * * * * *

NET: Got better 212 29 18 14 149 2 63 83 60 29 41 157 56
21% 25% 24% 33% 19% 13% 25% 20% 21% 26% 20% 22% 19%

d d

NET: Got worse 622 53 41 23 494 11 128 277 177 69 99 426 196
61% 46% 55% 55% 64% 67% 52% 67% 61% 61% 49% 59% 67%

af d d d a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q6_1. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your mental health

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Got much better

Got a little better

Stayed the same

Got a little worse

Got much worse

Don't know

NET: Got better

NET: Got worse

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

73 64 1 1 2 1 1 * 2
7% 7% 3% 9% 17% 14% 9% * 100%

140 122 5 3 3 - 2 4 -

14% 13% 11% 29% 23% - 17% 89% -

183 167 7 2 3 3 1 * -

18% 18% 14% 20% 20% 40% 11% * -

305 272 19 2 3 4 4 1 -

30% 30% 37% 19% 22% 46% 46% 11% -

317 293 18 2 3 - 2 - -

31% 32% 35% 23% 19% - 18% - -

3 3 - - - * - - *

* * _ _ _ * - - *

212 186 7 4 6 1 3 4 2
21% 20% 14% 38% 40% 14% 26% 89% 100%

622 565 36 5 6 4 6 1 -

61% 61% 2% 42% 41% 46% 63% 11% -

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q6_2. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your physical health
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Got much better 71 39 32 51 20 14 13 5 20 52 5 10 4 48 23 49 22 36 35
7% 9% 5% 6% 9% 5% 7% 3% 11% 6% 9% 9% 17% 6% 9% % 7% 8% 6%

b c ace c c c

Got a little better 182 78 104 147 35 57 36 27 34 155 7 19 2 147 35 132 51 73 109
18% 18% 18% 18% 16% 21% 20% 14% 19% 19% 13% 17% 8% 19% 14% 19% 16% 16% 19%

Stayed the same 275 113 162 210 66 75 40 57 42 214 21 33 8 198 77 179 96 113 163
27% 26% 28% 26% 31% 28% 22% 29% 23% 26% 36% 30% 33% 26% 31% 25% 31% 25% 28%

bd

Got a little worse 331 144 186 261 70 83 67 73 55 278 11 34 8 254 77 236 95 159 172

32% 33% 32% 32% 32% 31% 37% 37% 30% 33% 20% 31% 33% 33% 31% 33% 30% 35% 30%
f f f

Got much worse 157 61 96 134 23 40 25 33 33 131 12 12 2 121 36 110 47 67 90

15% 14% 16% 17% 11% 15% 14% 17% 18% 16% 21% 11% 8% 16% 14% 16% 15% 15% 16%
b

Don't know 4 1 2 3 1 2 * - * 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 3

* * * * * 1% * R * * 1% 1% _ * 1% * 1% * *

NET: Got better 253 117 136 198 55 71 49 32 54 207 12 29 6 195 58 181 72 109 144
25% 27% 23% 25% 26% 26% 27% 17% 29% 25% 21% 26% 25% 25% 23% 26% 23% 24% 25%

Cc c Cc c

NET: Got worse 488 205 282 395 93 123 92 106 88 409 23 46 10 375 113 346 142 226 262

48% 47% 48% 49% 43% 45% 51% 54% 48% 49% 42% 42% 42% 49% 45% 49% 45% 50% 46%
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Got much better

Got a little better

Stayed the same

Got a little worse

Got much worse

Don't know

NET: Got better

NET: Got worse

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q6_2. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your physical health

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

71 10 9 4 44 3 27 38 16 8 9 57 14
7% 9% 12% 10% 6% 17% 11% 9% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5%

d d d

182 20 15 7 139 2 43 74 55 21 32 139 43
18% 17% 19% 16% 18% 13% 17% 18% 19% 19% 16% 19% 15%

275 27 19 9 217 4 59 103 73 29 70 197 78
27% 23% 26% 21% 28% 24% 24% 25% 25% 26% 35% 27% 27%

ab

331 40 19 12 257 4 74 143 92 34 63 222 109
32% 35% 25% 28% 33% 24% 30% 34% 32% 30% 31% 31% 37%

157 17 12 10 114 4 43 56 54 20 27 108 49
15% 15% 16% 23% 15% 22% 17% 14% 19% 18% 13% 15% 17%

4 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 * 2 1

* 1% 1% 1% * - 1% * * 1% * * *

253 30 24 11 183 5 70 113 71 29 41 196 57
25% 26% 32% 26% 24% 30% 28% 27% 24% 26% 21% 27% 19%

b

488 57 31 21 371 8 117 199 146 54 90 330 158

48% 50% 41% 52% 48% 46% 47% 48% 50% 48% 45% 45% 54%
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Got much better

Got a little better

Stayed the same

Got a little worse

Got much worse

Don't know

NET: Got better

NET: Got worse

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q6_2. To what extent has each of the following got better or worse during the recent COVID-19 lockdowns, or have they stayed the same? - Your physical health

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

71 61 5 1 3 * - - -

7% 7% 11% 9% 24% 2% - - -

182 169 7 3 1 1 1 - *
18% 18% 15% 27% 5% 11% 11% - 10%

275 249 12 3 3 4 2 2 -

27% 27% 24% 30% 19% 55% 19% 54% -

331 298 19 1 4 2 4 2 1
32% 32% 37% 11% 28% 20% 43% 46% 61%

157 141 7 3 3 1 2 - 1
15% 15% 14% 24% 25% 12% 17% - 29%

4 3 - - - - 1 * *

* * - - - - 9% * *

253 230 13 4 4 1 1 - *
25% 25% 25% 35% 28% 13% 11% - 10%

488 439 25 4 7 2 6 2 2
48% 48% 51% 35% 52% 32% 61% 46% 90%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Summary table

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

SUMMARY
Once priority
groups in the
1 will only UK have been
return to vaccinated,
Having the in-person those in
COVID-19 study at my poorer
vaccine will university Getting the countries
mean | feel once all population lam should have
comfortable students and vaccinated is concerned access to the
resuming staff there the only way about vaccine before The
in-person have been we can return | side-effects of young and COVID-19
study at my offered the to life as we the COVID-19 | healthy people vaccine is
university vaccine knew it vaccine in the UK unsafe
a b c d e f
1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020
1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
310 150 365 160 205 75
30% 15% 36% 16% 20% 7%
bdef f abdef f bdf
386 248 349 243 301 90
38% 24% 34% 24% 29% 9%
bdef f bdef f bdf
192 248 173 227 271 203
19% 24% 17% 22% 27% 20%
acf c acdf
75 212 63 188 136 208
7% 21% 6% 18% 13% 20%
ace ace ac ace
45 147 53 190 90 412
4% 14% 5% 19% 9% 40%
ace abce ac abcde
11 16 16 12 17 31
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
abcde
697 397 715 403 506 165
68% 39% 70% 40% 50% 16%
bdef f bdef f bdf
120 359 116 378 226 620
12% 35% 11% 37% 22% 61%
ace ace ac abcde
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Having the COVID-19 vaccine will mean | feel comfortable resuming in-person study at my

university
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 310 141 169 244 66 79 58 54 52 243 16 42 10 235 75 228 82 151 159
30% 32% 29% 30% 31% 29% 32% 28% 28% 29% 27% 38% 42% 31% 30% 32% 26% 34% 28%

b

Tend to agree 386 155 231 316 71 99 60 84 64 306 26 42 12 297 89 260 126 175 211
38% 36% 40% 39% 33% 37% 33% 43% 35% 37% 46% 39% 50% 39% 36% 37% 40% 39% 37%

Neither agree nor disagree 192 78 114 145 47 48 41 38 42 170 10 10 2 152 41 141 51 72 121
19% 18% 20% 18% 22% 18% 23% 20% 23% 20% 18% 10% 8% 20% 16% 20% 16% 16% 21%

9 9 9 9 a

Tend to disagree 75 40 35 56 18 24 13 12 13 63 3 9 - 43 32 39 36 24 51
7% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% - 6% 13% 5% 12% 5% 9%

a a a

Strongly disagree 45 16 29 34 11 14 7 7 11 40 1 4 - 35 11 29 16 21 25
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% - 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4%

Don't know 11 6 5 10 1 6 2 - 1 9 * 1 - 8 3 9 1 5 6
1% 1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%

c

NET: Agree 697 296 400 560 137 178 117 138 116 549 42 84 22 532 165 488 208 326 370

68% 68% 69% 69% 64% 66% 65% 71% 63% 66% 74% 7% 92% 69% 66% 69% 67% 73% 65%
abde b

NET: Disagree 120 56 64 91 29 39 21 19 25 103 5 13 - 78 42 68 52 45 75

12% 13% 11% 11% 14% 14% 11% 10% 13% 12% 8% 12% - 10% 17% 10% 17% 10% 13%
a a

Savanta

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Having the COVID-19 vaccine will mean | feel comfortable resuming in-person study at my

university
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 310 27 14 14 249 6 61 127 74 40 69 236 74
30% 23% 19% 34% 32% 33% 25% 31% 26% 36% 34% 33% 25%
b abf b b b
Tend to agree 386 55 23 12 292 4 94 155 120 41 70 264 123
38% 48% 31% 29% 38% 21% 38% 37% 41% 36% 35% 36% 42%
bedf
Neither agree nor disagree 192 23 21 5 140 4 52 83 59 20 31 138 54
19% 20% 28% 11% 18% 21% 21% 20% 20% 18% 16% 19% 18%
cd c
Tend to disagree 75 6 11 8 48 2 27 27 22 9 17 50 25
7% 5% 14% 19% 6% 11% 11% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8%
ad ad d
Strongly disagree 45 1 5 2 35 1 10 19 14 1 12 31 14
4% 1% 7% 5% 5% 9% 4% 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 5%
a a a c
Don't know 11 3 - 1 7 1 4 5 2 1 2 6 5
1% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
NET: Agree 697 82 38 26 542 9 155 282 194 81 139 500 197
68% 72% 50% 63% 70% 54% 63% 68% 67% 72% 69% 69% 67%
b bf b
NET: Disagree 120 7 16 10 84 3 36 46 35 10 29 81 39
12% 6% 21% 24% 11% 20% 15% 11% 12% 9% 14% 11% 13%
ad adf a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Having the COVID-19 vaccine will mean | feel comfortable resuming in-person study at my

university
BASE: All respondents
Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h
Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 310 281 19 - 4 2 2 1 1
30% 31% 37% - 32% 26% 20% 21% 39%
Tend to agree 386 356 10 7 6 3 1 2 -
38% 39% 20% 67% 46% 44% 15% 38% -
b
Neither agree nor disagree 192 167 16 1 2 1 4 - 1
19% 18% 32% 12% 17% 12% 37% - 61%
a
Tend to disagree 75 65 4 2 - 1 3 1 *
7% 7% 8% 21% - 8% 29% 11% *
Strongly disagree 45 43 1 - 1 1 - - -
4% 5% 2% - 5% 10% - - -
Don't know 11 9 1 - * - - 1 -
1% 1% 1% - * - - 30% -
NET: Agree 697 638 29 7 11 5 3 3 1
68% 69% 57% 67% 78% 70% 34% 58% 39%
NET: Disagree 120 108 5 2 1 1 3 1 *
12% 12% 10% 21% 5% 18% 29% 11% *

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | will only return to in-person study at my university once all students and staff there have

been offered the vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 150 69 81 105 44 29 29 26 31 115 5 23 6 103 47 100 50 58 91
15% 16% 14% 13% 21% 11% 16% 13% 17% 14% 9% 21% 25% 13% 19% 14% 16% 13% 16%

a a a a

Tend to agree 248 110 138 190 57 74 38 49 41 202 9 28 8 184 63 166 82 95 152
24% 25% 24% 24% 27% 27% 21% 25% 22% 24% 17% 26% 33% 24% 25% 23% 26% 21% 27%

Neither agree nor disagree 248 127 120 202 46 67 45 41 55 207 17 20 4 195 53 172 76 113 135
24% 29% 21% 25% 22% 25% 25% 21% 30% 25% 30% 18% 17% 25% 21% 24% 24% 25% 24%

b cg

Tend to disagree 212 64 148 173 40 52 40 41 38 171 17 20 4 156 56 147 65 106 106

21% 15% 25% 21% 18% 19% 22% 21% 20% 21% 31% 18% 16% 20% 22% 21% 21% 24% 19%
a b

Strongly disagree 147 60 87 125 21 40 25 34 20 119 8 18 2 121 26 112 35 68 79

14% 14% 15% 16% 10% 15% 14% 18% 11% 14% 13% 17% 8% 16% 10% 16% 11% 15% 14%
b d b

Don't know 16 6 10 11 5 8 4 4 * 16 * - - 10 6 10 6 8 8

2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% * 2% * - - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
d d d d

NET: Agree 397 179 218 295 102 103 68 75 72 318 15 51 14 287 110 266 131 154 243
39% 41% 37% 37% 47% 38% 37% 38% 39% 38% 26% 47% 58% 37% 44% 38% 42% 34% 43%

a f a

NET: Disagree 359 124 235 298 61 93 64 76 57 290 25 38 6 277 82 259 100 174 185
35% 28% 40% 37% 29% 34% 36% 39% 31% 35% 44% 35% 24% 36% 33% 37% 32% 39% 32%

a b b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | will only return to in-person study at my university once all students and staff there have

been offered the vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 150 21 12 8 106 2 44 50 40 21 38 108 41
15% 18% 16% 20% 14% 13% 18% 12% 14% 19% 19% 15% 14%
a
Tend to agree 248 35 19 12 178 4 69 83 79 26 59 183 64
24% 31% 26% 28% 23% 21% 28% 20% 27% 23% 29% 25% 22%
a a
Neither agree nor disagree 248 39 14 7 185 4 63 103 74 31 41 167 81
24% 34% 19% 16% 24% 22% 25% 25% 25% 27% 20% 23% 28%
bed
Tend to disagree 212 12 16 9 170 5 42 103 55 21 33 144 68
21% 11% 21% 21% 22% 32% 17% 25% 19% 19% 16% 20% 23%
a a d
Strongly disagree 147 5 13 5 122 1 25 72 40 12 23 111 36
14% 5% 17% 13% 16% 8% 10% 17% 14% 11% 11% 15% 12%
a a af
Don't know 16 2 1 1 12 1 4 5 1 2 8 12 4
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% * 1% 4% 2% 1%
ab
NET: Agree 397 56 31 20 284 6 113 133 120 47 97 291 106
39% 49% 42% 48% 37% 34% 46% 32% 41% 42% 48% 40% 36%
d d d a a
NET: Disagree 359 18 29 14 292 7 67 175 95 34 55 255 104
35% 16% 38% 33% 38% 40% 27% 42% 33% 30% 27% 35% 35%
af a af a bed
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | will only return to in-person study at my university once all students and staff there have

been offered the vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 150 136 7 3 3 * - - -

15% 15% 14% 28% 22% 2% - - -

Tend to agree 248 224 11 1 2 3 4 1 1
24% 24% 21% 7% 18% 45% 43% 21% 61%

Neither agree nor disagree 248 225 13 4 5 - 1 * 1
24% 24% 27% 35% 35% - 10% * 30%

Tend to disagree 212 191 9 2 2 2 3 2 *
21% 21% 19% 20% 17% 30% 29% 38% 9%

Strongly disagree 147 132 9 1 1 2 1 1 -

14% 14% 18% 9% 4% 23% 9% 30% -

Don't know 16 13 1 - 1 - 1 1 *

2% 1% 1% - 4% - 8% 11% *

NET: Agree 397 360 18 4 6 4 4 1 1
39% 39% 35% 35% 40% 48% 43% 21% 61%

NET: Disagree 359 323 18 3 3 4 4 3 *
35% 35% 37% 30% 21% 52% 38% 68% 9%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Getting the population vaccinated is the only way we can return to life as we knew it
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 365 158 207 283 82 89 73 71 60 293 15 46 12 275 91 266 99 179 186
36% 36% 35% 35% 38% 33% 40% 36% 33% 35% 26% 42% 50% 36% 36% 38% 32% 40% 33%

f f b

Tend to agree 349 143 206 298 51 88 62 72 63 284 20 38 8 271 79 250 99 148 202

34% 33% 35% 37% 24% 32% 34% 37% 34% 34% 35% 35% 33% 35% 31% 35% 32% 33% 35%
b

Neither agree nor disagree 173 80 93 129 44 51 31 30 39 151 11 7 4 135 39 120 53 76 97

17% 18% 16% 16% 21% 19% 17% 15% 21% 18% 20% 6% 17% 17% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17%
9 9 [*] 9 9 9

Tend to disagree 63 25 37 42 21 19 9 10 11 48 7 8 - 42 21 31 32 24 39

6% 6% 6% 5% 10% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 12% 7% - 5% 8% 4% 10% 5% 7%
a a

Strongly disagree 53 25 28 39 14 14 6 12 9 42 4 7 - 36 17 33 21 17 37
5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% - 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6%

Don't know 16 4 12 15 1 10 1 1 2 13 * 3 - 11 5 7 10 5 11
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% * 1% 1% 2% * 3% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%

bce a

NET: Agree 715 301 413 581 134 177 134 143 123 577 34 84 20 545 169 517 198 327 388

70% 69% 71% 2% 62% 65% 74% 73% 67% 69% 61% 7% 83% 71% 68% 73% 63% 73% 68%
b af b

NET: Disagree 116 51 65 81 35 33 15 22 20 90 11 15 - 78 38 64 52 41 75
11% 12% 11% 10% 16% 12% 8% 11% 11% 11% 19% 14% - 10% 15% 9% 17% 9% 13%

a be a a a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Getting the population vaccinated is the only way we can return to life as we knew it
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b

Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 365 32 18 14 294 7 71 145 93 41 86 264 102
36% 28% 24% 33% 38% 43% 29% 35% 32% 37% 43% 36% 35%

abf b

Tend to agree 349 51 28 11 254 5 95 147 100 35 67 244 105

34% 44% 38% 27% 33% 29% 38% 35% 34% 31% 33% 34% 36%
cd

Neither agree nor disagree 173 21 17 9 124 3 50 73 55 17 29 122 51
17% 18% 22% 23% 16% 17% 20% 17% 19% 15% 14% 17% 17%

Tend to disagree 63 3 8 4 48 1 15 30 16 7 10 48 15
6% 2% 11% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5%

a a

Strongly disagree 53 5 4 3 40 1 13 16 19 10 8 35 18

5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 9% 4% 5% 6%
a

Don't know 16 3 * 1 13 - 4 5 7 2 1 13 3
2% 3% * 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

NET: Agree 715 83 46 25 548 12 166 292 193 76 153 508 207
70% 73% 61% 60% 71% 72% 67% 70% 67% 68% 76% 70% 70%

c b

NET: Disagree 116 7 12 7 88 2 28 46 35 17 19 83 33

11% 6% 17% 16% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 15% 9% 11% 11%
a a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Getting the population vaccinated is the only way we can return to life as we knew it

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 365 339 13 3 3 2 4 1 -
36% 37% 27% 32% 25% 26% 38% 11% -
Tend to agree 349 323 12 1 6 3 3 1 1
34% 35% 24% 7% 42% 41% 29% 24% 30%
Neither agree nor disagree 173 158 10 2 2 - 1 * -
17% 17% 20% 19% 17% - 8% * -
Tend to disagree 63 49 5 2 - 2 2 3 *
6% 5% 10% 19% - 23% 16% 65% *
Strongly disagree 53 40 6 2 2 1 1 * 1
5% 4% 11% 23% 16% 10% 8% * 61%
a
Don't know 16 12 4 - - - - - *
2% 1% 8% - - - - - 9%
a
NET: Agree 715 662 25 4 9 5 7 2 1
70% 72% 50% 39% 67% 67% 67% 35% 30%
b
NET: Disagree 116 90 11 4 2 3 2 3 1
11% 10% 21% 42% 16% 33% 25% 65% 61%
a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | am concerned about side-effects of the COVID-19 vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 160 67 93 113 47 41 34 19 41 134 4 18 4 117 43 103 57 66 94
16% 15% 16% 14% 22% 15% 18% 10% 22% 16% 7% 17% 17% 15% 17% 15% 18% 15% 16%
a cf acef c
Tend to agree 243 91 152 196 48 52 51 50 52 205 10 23 6 182 61 169 75 112 131
24% 21% 26% 24% 22% 19% 28% 25% 28% 25% 17% 21% 25% 24% 24% 24% 24% 25% 23%
a a
Neither agree nor disagree 227 93 134 176 50 70 28 45 37 179 19 25 4 168 58 152 75 91 135
22% 21% 23% 22% 23% 26% 15% 23% 20% 22% 33% 23% 17% 22% 23% 21% 24% 20% 24%
b bde
Tend to disagree 188 79 108 157 31 50 31 45 27 153 15 13 6 144 44 133 55 89 99
18% 18% 19% 19% 15% 19% 17% 23% 15% 18% 27% 12% 24% 19% 18% 19% 18% 20% 17%
dg dg
Strongly disagree 190 101 89 155 34 53 36 36 22 148 9 29 4 150 40 142 48 85 105
19% 23% 15% 19% 16% 20% 20% 18% 12% 18% 16% 27% 17% 19% 16% 20% 15% 19% 18%
b d d de
Don't know 12 6 7 9 3 4 2 1 5 12 * * - 9 3 8 4 5 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% * * - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Agree 403 158 245 308 95 93 84 68 93 339 13 42 10 299 105 272 132 178 225
40% 36% 42% 38% 44% 34% 46% 35% 50% 41% 24% 38% 42% 39% 42% 38% 42% 40% 39%
acf acef f
NET: Disagree 378 180 197 312 66 104 67 81 50 301 24 42 10 293 84 275 103 173 204
37% 41% 34% 39% 31% 38% 37% 41% 27% 36% 43% 39% 41% 38% 34% 39% 33% 39% 36%
b b d d d d d d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | am concerned about side-effects of the COVID-19 vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 160 19 24 8 107 2 53 64 43 18 35 107 53
16% 16% 33% 19% 14% 13% 21% 15% 15% 16% 17% 15% 18%
acdf d
Tend to agree 243 46 26 9 159 3 85 94 85 21 44 173 71
24% 41% 35% 23% 21% 16% 34% 23% 29% 19% 22% 24% 24%
cd d d ac
Neither agree nor disagree 227 17 10 9 185 6 42 102 57 28 39 160 66
22% 15% 13% 21% 24% 33% 17% 24% 20% 25% 20% 22% 22%
abf
Tend to disagree 188 20 9 9 147 3 41 78 48 21 41 132 56
18% 17% 13% 21% 19% 15% 16% 19% 16% 18% 20% 18% 19%
Strongly disagree 190 9 4 5 168 4 22 72 55 21 42 144 46
19% 8% 5% 12% 22% 22% 9% 17% 19% 19% 21% 20% 16%
abf
Don't know 12 4 1 2 6 - 6 6 3 3 * 10 2
1% 3% 1% 4% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 3% * 1% 1%
d d d d
NET: Agree 403 65 51 17 266 5 138 158 128 39 79 280 123
40% 57% 67% 42% 34% 29% 56% 38% 44% 35% 39% 39% 42%
cd cdf cd
NET: Disagree 378 28 13 14 316 6 62 150 102 42 83 275 102
37% 25% 18% 34% 41% 37% 25% 36% 35% 37% 41% 38% 35%
b abf
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - | am concerned about side-effects of the COVID-19 vaccine
BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 160 138 15 2 2 2 1 - -

16% 15% 30% 18% 14% 23% 9% - -

a

Tend to agree 243 220 11 3 3 3 4 - *
24% 24% 21% 26% 23% 34% 44% - 9%

Neither agree nor disagree 227 201 10 3 3 2 3 3 1
22% 22% 20% 31% 24% 23% 29% 65% 61%

Tend to disagree 188 173 10 1 2 1 - 1 1
18% 19% 19% 5% 15% 8% - 24% 29%

Strongly disagree 190 178 4 2 2 1 2 1 *

19% 19% 9% 20% 12% 13% 19% 11% *

Don't know 12 11 - - 2 * - - *

1% 1% - - 12% * - - *

NET: Agree 403 358 26 5 5 4 5 - *
40% 39% 52% 44% 37% 57% 53% - 9%

NET: Disagree 378 352 14 3 4 2 2 2 1
37% 38% 28% 25% 27% 21% 19% 35% 29%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Once priority groups in the UK have been vaccinated, those in poorer countries should

have access to the vaccine before young and healthy people in the UK
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland | undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree | First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 205 85 121 161 45 55 37 24 50 164 6 27 8 142 63 130 76 91 115
20% 19% 21% 20% 21% 20% 20% 12% 27% 20% 11% 25% 33% 19% 25% 18% 24% 20% 20%

c c cef c cf a a

Tend to agree 301 133 167 237 64 76 45 59 64 245 18 30 8 234 66 214 86 132 168

29% 31% 29% 29% 30% 28% 25% 30% 35% 29% 31% 28% 34% 30% 27% 30% 28% 30% 29%
b

Neither agree nor disagree 271 116 154 218 52 63 60 58 41 222 14 30 4 214 57 193 78 121 150

27% 27% 26% 27% 24% 23% 33% 30% 22% 27% 25% 28% 17% 28% 23% 27% 25% 27% 26%
ad

Tend to disagree 136 60 76 105 31 39 21 34 18 112 9 14 - 101 34 101 35 61 74

13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 14% 12% 18% 10% 13% 16% 13% - 13% 14% 14% 11% 14% 13%
d

Strongly disagree 90 37 53 71 20 32 18 15 9 74 10 3 4 64 26 56 34 36 54

9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 5% 9% 17% 3% 16% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8% 9%
dg g g cdeg

Don't know 17 5 12 15 3 6 1 5 2 13 * 4 - 13 4 13 4 6 11

2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 2% * 4% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
b

NET: Agree 506 218 287 398 108 131 82 83 114 409 24 57 16 377 129 344 162 223 283

50% 50% 49% 49% 51% 48% 45% 42% 62% 49% 42% 53% 67% 49% 52% 49% 52% 50% 49%
abcef

NET: Disagree 226 96 129 175 51 71 39 49 27 186 19 17 4 166 60 157 69 98 128

22% 22% 22% 22% 24% 26% 21% 25% 15% 22% 33% 16% 16% 22% 24% 22% 22% 22% 22%
dg d d dg
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Once priority groups in the UK have been vaccinated, those in poorer countries should

have access to the vaccine before young and healthy people in the UK
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 205 31 23 14 131 6 74 83 59 27 37 159 46
20% 27% 30% 35% 17% 36% 30% 20% 20% 24% 19% 22% 16%
d d d d b
Tend to agree 301 47 21 10 221 2 80 132 91 29 49 213 87
29% 41% 28% 24% 29% 12% 32% 32% 31% 25% 25% 29% 30%
bed
Neither agree nor disagree 271 19 20 9 218 5 53 114 68 32 57 181 89
27% 17% 27% 21% 28% 30% 21% 27% 23% 28% 28% 25% 30%
af
Tend to disagree 136 11 4 6 113 2 23 53 39 16 28 101 35
13% 10% 6% 13% 15% 12% 9% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 12%
bf
Strongly disagree 90 4 6 2 76 2 14 30 26 10 25 60 31
9% 4% 8% 5% 10% 11% 6% 7% 9% 9% 12% 8% 10%
af a
Don't know 17 3 1 1 13 - 4 5 7 * 5 11 6
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% * 3% 2% 2%
NET: Agree 506 78 43 25 352 8 154 214 150 55 87 372 134
50% 68% 58% 59% 46% 48% 62% 51% 52% 49% 43% 51% 45%
d d d d
NET: Disagree 226 15 10 8 189 4 37 83 65 25 53 161 65
22% 13% 14% 19% 24% 23% 15% 20% 22% 23% 26% 22% 22%
abf
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_5. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - Once priority groups in the UK have been vaccinated, those in poorer countries should

have access to the vaccine before young and healthy people in the UK
BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *c *d *e * *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 205 183 10 2 5 1 3 1 1
20% 20% 20% 22% 36% 12% 26% 11% 61%

Tend to agree 301 271 19 2 5 4 - - *

29% 29% 37% 18% 39% 46% - - *

Neither agree nor disagree 271 251 11 3 2 1 1 2 1
27% 27% 21% 31% 14% 12% 6% 38% 29%

Tend to disagree 136 125 6 1 1 1 2 * *

13% 14% 12% 14% 6% 10% 20% * *

Strongly disagree 90 7 4 2 - 1 5 1 *
9% 8% 9% 15% - 20% 48% 21% 9%

Don't know 17 14 1 - 1 - - 1
2% 2% 2% - 6% - - 30%

NET: Agree 506 454 29 4 10 4 3 1 1
50% 49% 57% 40% 74% 59% 26% 11% 61%

NET: Disagree 226 202 10 3 1 2 7 1 *
22% 22% 20% 29% 6% 29% 68% 21% 10%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - The COVID-19 vaccine is unsafe
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 75 33 41 56 19 15 17 6 22 60 3 8 4 50 25 41 34 28 47
7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 10% 3% 12% 7% 6% 7% 17% 6% 10% 6% 11% 6% 8%
c ace c a
Tend to agree 90 41 49 63 27 24 18 13 19 74 1 11 4 62 29 58 33 29 61
9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 2% 10% 17% 8% 11% 8% 10% 7% 11%
a a
Neither agree nor disagree 203 87 116 160 43 55 37 32 56 179 6 18 - 146 57 135 68 89 114
20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 16% 30% 22% 11% 17% - 19% 23% 19% 22% 20% 20%
abcefg
Tend to disagree 208 81 127 171 37 52 31 47 35 165 15 24 4 157 52 136 72 87 121
20% 19% 22% 21% 17% 19% 17% 24% 19% 20% 27% 22% 17% 20% 21% 19% 23% 19% 21%
Strongly disagree 412 177 235 330 82 111 75 94 48 327 26 46 12 324 88 310 102 200 212
40% 41% 40% 41% 38% 41% 41% 48% 26% 39% 46% 43% 49% 42% 35% 44% 33% 45% 37%
d d de d d d b b b
Don't know 31 17 14 26 5 14 3 3 5 26 4 1 - 31 1 28 4 15 17
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 8% 1% - 4% * 4% 1% 3% 3%
c bc b b
NET: Agree 165 74 91 119 47 39 36 19 41 134 5 19 8 112 54 99 67 58 108
16% 17% 16% 15% 22% 14% 20% 10% 22% 16% 8% 17% 34% 15% 21% 14% 21% 13% 19%
a cf acef c a a a
NET: Disagree 620 258 362 501 119 163 106 141 83 493 42 70 16 480 140 446 174 287 333
61% 59% 62% 62% 56% 60% 58% 2% 45% 59% 74% 65% 66% 62% 56% 63% 56% 64% 58%
d d abde d bde d b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - The COVID-19 vaccine is unsafe
BASE: All respondents

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
Significance Level: 95% a b c d *e f a b c d a b
Unweighted Total 1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
Total 1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Strongly agree 75 9 6 4 55 1 20 26 19 15 15 58 17
7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 13% 7% 8% 6%
ab
Tend to agree 90 13 13 5 57 2 33 36 30 6 18 57 33
9% 12% 18% 11% 7% 14% 14% 9% 10% 6% 9% 8% 11%
d d
Neither agree nor disagree 203 24 24 12 136 6 67 84 60 20 40 140 63
20% 21% 32% 30% 18% 33% 27% 20% 21% 17% 20% 19% 21%
d d d
Tend to disagree 208 27 18 9 152 3 57 90 63 18 37 141 68
20% 24% 24% 21% 20% 15% 23% 22% 22% 16% 18% 19% 23%
Strongly disagree 412 33 12 11 351 5 61 165 109 52 86 311 101
40% 29% 16% 26% 45% 30% 25% 40% 38% 46% 43% 43% 34%
b abcf b
Don't know 31 7 2 1 21 1 10 14 9 3 6 20 12
3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
NET: Agree 165 23 19 8 112 3 53 63 49 21 33 115 51
16% 20% 25% 20% 15% 18% 21% 15% 17% 19% 16% 16% 17%
d d
NET: Disagree 620 61 30 20 503 8 118 256 173 69 122 451 169
61% 53% 40% 48% 65% 45% 47% 61% 59% 62% 61% 62% 57%
b abcf
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q7_6. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following? - The COVID-19 vaccine is unsafe
BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Strongly agree 75 65 4 1 2 * 1 2 -

7% 7% 9% 7% 12% 2% 9% 35% -

Tend to agree 90 75 7 3 1 2 1 2 *

9% 8% 14% 25% 7% 22% 8% 51% *

Neither agree nor disagree 203 180 11 2 4 2 3 1 *

20% 20% 22% 19% 25% 33% 29% 14% *

Tend to disagree 208 188 12 2 4 1 2 * 1
20% 20% 24% 15% 25% 12% 17% * 61%

Strongly disagree 412 386 13 4 4 2 3 * *
40% 42% 26% 34% 30% 32% 28% * 9%

b

Don't know 31 27 3 - - * 1 - 1
3% 3% 5% - - * 9% - 29%

NET: Agree 165 140 12 3 3 2 2 4 *

16% 15% 23% 32% 19% 24% 17% 86% *

NET: Disagree 620 573 25 5 8 3 4 * 1
61% 62% 49% 49% 56% 43% 45% * 70%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Summary table

BASE: All respondents

SUMMARY
Your local
Gavin Matt Hancock community
Williamson (Secretary of (council,

The (Secretary of State for Rishi Sunak charities,

The Department State for Health and (the community
Government for Education | Boris Johnson Education) Social Care) Chancellor) Your university The NHS organisations)

Significance Level: 95% a b c d e f g h i

Unweighted Total 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020

Total 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very well 74 84 88 60 70 80 161 501 128
7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 16% 49% 13%

d d abcdefi abcdefgi abcdef

Quite well 151 168 132 106 151 186 396 324 353
15% 17% 13% 10% 15% 18% 39% 32% 35%

d cd d acde abcdefhi abcdef abcdef

Neither well nor badly 168 209 164 254 203 282 242 98 344
16% 21% 16% 25% 20% 28% 24% 10% 34%

h ach h abceh ach abcegh aceh abcdefgh

Quite badly 276 265 239 218 210 185 118 55 98
27% 26% 23% 21% 21% 18% 12% 5% 10%

defghi defghi fghi ghi ghi ghi h h

Very badly 339 247 384 276 316 189 86 28 52
33% 24% 38% 27% 31% 19% 8% 3% 5%

bdfghi fghi abdefghi fghi bfghi ghi hi h

Don't know 13 47 13 106 70 97 17 14 44
1% 5% 1% 10% % 10% 2% 1% 4%

acgh abceghi abcghi abceghi acgh

NET: Well 224 252 220 166 221 266 557 825 481
22% 25% 22% 16% 22% 26% 55% 81% 47%

d d d d acde abcdefi abcdefgi abcdef

NET: Badly 615 512 623 494 527 375 204 83 150
60% 50% 61% 48% 52% 37% 20% 8% 15%

bdefghi fghi bdefghi fghi fghi ghi hi h

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8_1. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Government

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
74 38 35 57 17 19 12 13 17 61 3 5 4 47 27 43 31 28 45
7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 5% 16% 6% 11% 6% 10% 6% 8%
a a
151 79 72 121 30 32 29 33 28 122 10 13 6 111 40 97 54 61 90
15% 18% 12% 15% 14% 12% 16% 17% 15% 15% 17% 12% 25% 14% 16% 14% 17% 14% 16%
b
168 79 89 127 41 47 31 29 26 133 10 19 6 128 40 108 60 76 93
16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 17% 17% 15% 14% 16% 18% 17% 25% 17% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16%
276 100 176 213 63 67 43 62 58 229 15 30 2 213 63 201 75 131 145
27% 23% 30% 26% 29% 25% 24% 32% 31% 28% 26% 27% 9% 28% 25% 28% 24% 29% 25%
a
339 133 206 275 64 100 66 56 54 276 18 39 6 262 76 249 89 149 189
33% 30% 35% 34% 30% 37% 37% 29% 29% 33% 31% 36% 24% 34% 31% 35% 29% 33% 33%
b
13 7 5 12 1 6 * 2 1 9 1 3 - 8 4 9 4 3 9
1% 2% 1% 1% * 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
b b
224 117 107 178 46 51 41 46 46 183 13 18 10 158 67 140 85 89 135
22% 27% 18% 22% 22% 19% 22% 23% 25% 22% 23% 17% 41% 20% 27% 20% 27% 20% 24%
b a a
615 233 382 488 126 167 109 118 112 506 33 69 8 475 140 450 165 280 335
60% 53% 66% 61% 59% 62% 60% 60% 61% 61% 58% 63% 33% 62% 56% 64% 53% 62% 59%
a b
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BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 1. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Government

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
0 ( 0 0 0 (] 0 0 ( 0 ( 0 0
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

74 12 6 3 51 3 23 26 19 9 20 57 16
7% 10% 8% 7% 7% 15% 9% 6% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6%

151 18 12 8 111 2 40 54 36 23 37 115 36
15% 15% 16% 19% 14% 13% 16% 13% 13% 21% 18% 16% 12%

ab

168 22 10 7 126 3 43 60 49 19 40 125 44
16% 20% 14% 17% 16% 17% 17% 15% 17% 17% 20% 17% 15%

276 32 20 9 209 5 67 131 87 21 37 184 92
27% 28% 27% 22% 27% 31% 27% 32% 30% 19% 18% 25% 31%

cd cd

339 29 26 15 265 4 74 141 95 39 63 240 99
33% 26% 34% 35% 34% 24% 30% 34% 33% 35% 32% 33% 34%

13 1 1 - 11 - 2 3 4 1 4 5 7
1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

a

224 29 18 11 162 5 63 80 56 32 57 172 53
22% 26% 24% 26% 21% 28% 25% 19% 19% 28% 28% 24% 18%

ab ab b

615 62 46 24 474 9 140 272 182 60 101 424 191

60% 54% 61% 57% 61% 55% 57% 65% 63% 53% 50% 58% 65%
cd d
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 1. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Government

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very well 74 64 5 1 2 2 - - *
7% 7% 10% 14% 11% 22% - - 9%

Quite well 151 134 10 4 1 1 1 * -

15% 14% 19% 40% 6% 14% 15% * -

Neither well nor badly 168 146 10 3 5 1 3 * 1
16% 16% 20% 27% 34% 10% 29% * 29%

Quite badly 276 250 14 * 4 2 2 4 1
27% 27% 28% * 28% 24% 19% 79% 61%

Very badly 339 317 11 2 3 2 3 1 *

33% 34% 22% 19% 20% 29% 26% 21% *

Don't know 13 12 - - * - 1 - -

1% 1% - - * - 11% - -

NET: Well 224 197 15 6 2 3 1 * *
22% 21% 30% 54% 17% 36% 15% * 9%

NET: Badly 615 567 25 2 7 4 4 5 1
60% 61% 50% 19% 49% 54% 45% 100% 61%

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8_2. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Department for Education

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
84 47 37 62 22 22 15 13 20 71 5 4 4 53 31 50 34 41 43
8% 11% 6% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 4% 17% 7% 12% 7% 11% 9% 7%
b a a
168 72 96 118 50 51 32 32 33 148 4 13 4 120 49 105 64 58 110
17% 17% 16% 15% 23% 19% 18% 16% 18% 18% 6% 12% 17% 16% 19% 15% 20% 13% 19%
a f f f f a a
209 85 124 171 38 58 34 33 37 162 15 26 6 169 40 148 61 96 114
21% 19% 21% 21% 18% 22% 19% 17% 20% 20% 27% 24% 25% 22% 16% 21% 20% 21% 20%
b
265 119 146 217 48 61 42 67 42 211 21 32 2 200 65 188 77 118 147
26% 27% 25% 27% 22% 22% 23% 34% 23% 25% 36% 29% 8% 26% 26% 27% 25% 26% 26%
abde abd
247 95 152 200 47 63 50 45 44 202 11 26 8 194 53 183 64 115 132
24% 22% 26% 25% 22% 23% 28% 23% 24% 24% 20% 24% 33% 25% 21% 26% 20% 26% 23%
47 18 28 38 9 16 8 6 8 37 1 8 * 33 13 33 13 20 27
5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 8% * 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
252 119 133 180 72 73 47 45 53 219 9 17 8 173 79 155 98 100 153
25% 27% 23% 22% 34% 27% 26% 23% 29% 26% 15% 16% 34% 22% 32% 22% 31% 22% 27%
a g fg o] a a
512 214 298 417 95 124 92 112 86 413 32 57 10 394 118 371 141 233 279
50% 49% 51% 52% 44% 46% 51% 57% 47% 50% 57% 53% 41% 51% 47% 52% 45% 52% 49%
b ad b

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8_2. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Department for Education

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

84 12 8 6 56 1 28 31 19 16 18 69 15
8% 10% 11% 16% 7% 8% 11% 8% 6% 15% 9% 10% 5%

d d ab b

168 23 17 10 117 2 51 55 48 22 44 124 44

17% 20% 22% 23% 15% 13% 21% 13% 16% 19% 22% 17% 15%
d a

209 18 15 7 166 3 43 81 64 21 43 156 54
21% 16% 20% 16% 21% 20% 17% 20% 22% 19% 21% 21% 18%

265 28 15 9 207 6 58 117 84 20 45 171 94
26% 24% 20% 21% 27% 38% 23% 28% 29% 17% 22% 24% 32%

c c a

247 31 17 9 187 4 60 118 61 26 42 179 68
24% 27% 22% 22% 24% 21% 24% 28% 21% 23% 21% 25% 23%

b

47 4 4 1 39 - 8 14 16 8 9 26 21
5% 3% 5% 1% 5% - 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7%

a

252 34 25 16 173 4 79 86 66 38 62 193 59
25% 30% 33% 39% 22% 21% 32% 21% 23% 34% 31% 27% 20%

d d d ab a b

512 58 31 18 394 10 118 234 144 46 87 351 161

50% 51% 42% 44% 51% 59% 48% 56% 50% 41% 43% 48% 55%
cd

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8_2. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The Department for Education

BASE: All respondents

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

Significance Level: 95% a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

Unweighted Total 1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

Total 1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very well 84 74 6 1 2 1 - 1 -

8% 8% 13% 5% 11% 12% - 11% -

Quite well 168 150 5 3 4 3 2 * 1
17% 16% 10% 26% 29% 34% 24% * 61%

Neither well nor badly 209 181 18 5 2 1 1 * 1
21% 20% 36% 49% 16% 13% 10% * 39%

a

Quite badly 265 246 10 * 3 2 3 1 -

26% 27% 20% * 22% 20% 30% 24% -

Very badly 247 227 11 2 1 2 3 2 *

24% 25% 21% 19% 10% 22% 28% 35% *

Don't know 47 43 - * 2 * 1 1 -

5% 5% - 2% 12% * 8% 30% -

NET: Well 252 224 11 3 6 4 2 1 1
25% 24% 23% 31% 41% 46% 24% 11% 61%

NET: Badly 512 473 21 2 4 3 6 3 *

50% 51% 41% 19% 32% 41% 58% 58% *

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 _3. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Boris Johnson

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
88 50 38 65 23 23 13 13 24 72 5 7 4 56 32 50 38 32 56
9% 11% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 6% 13% 9% 8% 7% 17% 7% 13% 7% 12% 7% 10%
b bc a a
132 68 63 100 32 29 27 29 24 109 8 7 8 94 38 76 56 48 84
13% 16% 11% 12% 15% 11% 15% 15% 13% 13% 14% 7% 34% 12% 15% 11% 18% 11% 15%
b a
164 69 94 122 42 51 26 35 24 136 12 16 * 130 33 121 42 7 87
16% 16% 16% 15% 19% 19% 15% 18% 13% 16% 21% 15% * 17% 13% 17% 14% 17% 15%
239 86 152 191 47 61 40 50 51 202 10 21 6 183 56 166 73 114 125
23% 20% 26% 24% 22% 22% 22% 26% 28% 24% 17% 19% 25% 24% 22% 23% 23% 25% 22%
a
384 158 226 315 69 101 72 67 60 300 22 57 6 296 88 284 100 171 213
38% 36% 39% 39% 32% 37% 40% 34% 33% 36% 38% 52% 25% 38% 35% 40% 32% 38% 37%
acde b
13 5 9 12 1 6 2 2 2 12 1 - - 10 3 10 4 6 8
1% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
220 118 102 165 56 52 40 41 48 181 12 14 12 150 70 126 94 80 140
22% 27% 17% 20% 26% 19% 22% 21% 26% 22% 22% 13% 50% 19% 28% 18% 30% 18% 24%
b g a a a
623 244 378 507 116 162 113 117 111 502 31 78 12 479 144 450 173 285 338
61% 56% 65% 63% 54% 60% 62% 60% 60% 60% 55% 2% 50% 62% 57% 64% 55% 64% 59%
a b aef b

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 _3. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Boris Johnson

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

88 12 6 4 64 3 24 29 18 10 31 71 17
9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 16% 10% 7% 6% 9% 15% 10% 6%

ab b

132 17 8 7 97 4 35 45 38 18 30 100 32
13% 15% 10% 16% 13% 22% 14% 11% 13% 16% 15% 14% 11%

164 17 12 5 129 2 35 73 42 16 33 113 51
16% 14% 16% 11% 17% 11% 14% 18% 15% 14% 16% 16% 17%

239 28 22 7 178 4 60 107 70 27 34 172 67
23% 24% 29% 18% 23% 23% 24% 26% 24% 24% 17% 24% 23%

d

384 41 27 19 293 3 91 156 118 39 71 264 121
38% 36% 36% 45% 38% 20% 37% 38% 41% 34% 35% 36% 41%

13 * 1 1 10 1 3 6 3 2 1 7 6
1% * 1% 1% 1% 9% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

220 29 13 10 161 6 59 74 56 28 61 170 50
22% 25% 18% 25% 21% 38% 24% 18% 19% 25% 31% 23% 17%

ab b

623 69 49 26 472 7 151 263 188 66 105 435 188

61% 60% 65% 63% 61% 42% 61% 63% 65% 59% 52% 60% 64%
d d

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 _3. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Boris Johnson

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
88 79 3 1 1 1 2 - 1
9% 9% 6% 7% 7% 13% 19% - 61%
132 116 5 3 5 1 1 1 1
13% 13% 9% 25% 35% 12% 15% 30% 29%
164 144 11 2 1 2 2 2 -
16% 16% 22% 15% 6% 29% 21% 44% -
239 207 20 3 5 3 1 * *
23% 22% 40% 25% 37% 36% 10% * 10%
a
384 369 7 2 2 1 3 1 -
38% 40% 14% 19% 16% 10% 27% 25% -
b
13 7 5 1 - - 1 - -
1% 1% 9% 9% - - 9% - -
a
220 195 8 3 6 2 3 1 2
22% 21% 16% 32% 41% 25% 34% 30% 90%
623 576 27 5 7 4 4 1 *
61% 62% 54% 44% 53% 46% 36% 25% 10%

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 4. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Gavin Williamson (Secretary of State for Education)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
60 35 25 47 13 12 12 12 10 47 2 9 2 41 19 37 23 27 34
6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6%
b
106 46 59 72 34 37 19 12 28 97 4 3 2 64 42 60 46 42 64
10% 11% 10% 9% 16% 14% 10% 6% 15% 12% 7% 3% 9% 8% 17% 8% 15% 9% 11%
a cg g cg cg a a
254 111 143 198 56 57 43 46 50 196 17 35 6 195 59 177 77 115 139
25% 25% 24% 25% 26% 21% 24% 24% 27% 24% 29% 33% 25% 25% 24% 25% 24% 26% 24%
a
218 84 133 179 38 53 28 55 40 176 14 24 4 164 54 156 62 93 125
21% 19% 23% 22% 18% 19% 16% 28% 22% 21% 25% 22% 16% 21% 21% 22% 20% 21% 22%
abe
276 127 150 223 53 85 61 51 41 238 11 21 6 218 58 200 76 126 150
27% 29% 26% 28% 25% 32% 33% 26% 23% 29% 19% 20% 25% 28% 23% 28% 24% 28% 26%
dg dfg
106 32 73 86 20 26 18 19 14 77 9 15 4 88 17 77 29 45 60
10% % 13% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 16% 14% 17% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 11%
a d b
166 82 84 120 47 49 31 24 39 144 6 12 4 105 62 97 69 69 97
16% 19% 14% 15% 22% 18% 17% 12% 21% 17% 11% 11% 17% 14% 25% 14% 22% 15% 17%
a cg a a
494 211 282 402 92 138 89 106 81 414 25 45 10 382 112 356 138 219 275
48% 48% 48% 50% 43% 51% 49% 54% 44% 50% 44% 42% 41% 50% 45% 50% 44% 49% 48%
dg

Savanta




Q8 4. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Gavin Williamson (Secretary of State for Education)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE
a b c d *e f a b c d a b
1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295
1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
60 12 8 3 38 - 23 21 13 11 15 43 17
6% 11% 11% 7% 5% - 9% 5% 4% 10% 7% 6% 6%
d d d b
106 13 8 10 74 2 32 36 30 16 24 86 20
10% 11% 10% 23% 10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 14% 12% 12% 7%
abdf b
254 22 23 9 194 6 60 104 69 24 56 188 66
25% 19% 31% 23% 25% 36% 24% 25% 24% 22% 28% 26% 22%
E
218 30 12 6 165 4 53 94 71 21 32 142 75
21% 26% 16% 14% 21% 25% 21% 23% 24% 19% 16% 20% 26%
c d a
276 30 14 11 218 4 59 118 69 27 62 203 73
27% 26% 19% 26% 28% 26% 24% 28% 24% 24% 31% 28% 25%
106 9 10 3 84 - 21 43 38 14 11 62 44
10% 7% 13% 7% 11% - 9% 10% 13% 12% 6% 8% 15%
d d a
166 25 16 12 112 2 55 58 43 27 39 130 37
16% 21% 21% 30% 14% 13% 22% 14% 15% 24% 19% 18% 12%
d d d ab b
494 60 26 17 383 9 111 212 140 48 95 346 148
48% 52% 35% 40% 50% 51% 45% 51% 48% 42% 47% 48% 50%
b b

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 4. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Gavin Williamson (Secretary of State for Education)

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
60 53 4 1 2 * - - -
6% 6% 9% 9% 12% 2% - - -
106 88 6 1 2 3 2 3 1
10% 10% 13% 13% 16% 34% 18% 65% 61%
254 224 20 3 3 3 2 - *
25% 24% 39% 27% 22% 33% 18% - *
a
218 201 5 5 3 1 2 2 *
21% 22% 9% 44% 18% 18% 16% 35% 9%
b
276 266 4 1 1 * 4 * 1
27% 29% 9% 5% 8% * 38% * 29%
b
106 90 11 * 3 1 1 * -
10% 10% 21% 2% 24% 13% 9% * -
a
166 141 11 2 4 3 2 3 1
16% 15% 21% 22% 28% 36% 18% 65% 61%
494 467 9 5 4 1 5 2 1
48% 51% 18% 49% 26% 18% 54% 35% 39%
b

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 5. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Matt Hancock (Secretary of State for Health and Social Care)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
70 39 31 49 21 15 7 16 20 59 5 4 2 49 21 42 28 30 40
7% 9% 5% 6% 10% 6% 4% 8% 11% 7% 9% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7%
b a abg
151 88 62 118 33 35 28 29 27 119 7 19 6 101 49 85 65 47 104
15% 20% 11% 15% 15% 13% 15% 15% 15% 14% 12% 18% 25% 13% 20% 12% 21% 10% 18%
b a a a
203 68 135 156 47 52 36 31 45 164 14 21 4 153 49 142 61 101 102
20% 16% 23% 19% 22% 19% 20% 16% 25% 20% 24% 19% 17% 20% 20% 20% 20% 23% 18%
a c
210 83 128 171 39 56 35 53 36 179 9 16 6 168 42 153 58 100 111
21% 19% 22% 21% 18% 21% 19% 27% 19% 22% 15% 15% 24% 22% 17% 22% 18% 22% 19%
[¢]
316 134 182 257 59 90 64 60 42 256 18 39 4 245 71 234 82 144 172
31% 31% 31% 32% 28% 33% 35% 31% 23% 31% 31% 36% 17% 32% 28% 33% 26% 32% 30%
d d d d b
70 24 45 55 14 22 11 6 14 54 5 9 2 52 18 51 19 26 44
7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 3% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Cc
221 127 93 166 55 50 35 45 47 178 12 24 8 151 70 128 93 77 144
22% 29% 16% 21% 25% 18% 20% 23% 26% 21% 20% 22% 33% 20% 28% 18% 30% 17% 25%
b a a a
527 217 310 428 99 146 99 113 78 435 26 55 10 413 113 387 140 244 283
52% 50% 53% 53% 46% 54% 54% 58% 42% 52% 47% 51% 41% 54% 45% 55% 45% 54% 49%
d d d d b b

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 5. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Matt Hancock (Secretary of State for Health and Social Care)

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

70 9 6 5 49 2 22 22 16 10 22 59 11
7% 8% 8% 12% 6% 12% 9% 5% 5% 9% 11% 8% 4%

d ab b

151 22 16 6 105 2 45 51 41 16 43 117 34

15% 19% 21% 16% 14% 9% 18% 12% 14% 14% 22% 16% 12%
ab

203 27 18 8 146 4 57 84 65 16 38 149 53

20% 24% 24% 19% 19% 26% 23% 20% 23% 14% 19% 21% 18%
c

210 26 15 8 158 3 52 91 63 27 29 143 67

21% 23% 20% 18% 20% 18% 21% 22% 22% 24% 14% 20% 23%
d d d

316 23 15 14 260 5 57 137 87 31 61 220 97

31% 20% 20% 33% 34% 31% 23% 33% 30% 27% 30% 30% 33%
a abf

70 8 5 1 55 1 14 30 19 13 8 38 32
% 7% 7% 1% % 4% 6% % 6% 11% 4% 5% 11%

d a

221 30 22 12 154 4 67 73 56 26 66 176 45
22% 27% 29% 28% 20% 21% 27% 18% 19% 23% 33% 24% 15%

d ab b

527 49 30 21 417 8 109 229 150 58 90 363 164

52% 43% 41% 51% 54% 49% 44% 55% 52% 51% 45% 50% 56%
abf d

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 5. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Matt Hancock (Secretary of State for Health and Social Care)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
70 59 5 2 1 2 1 - 1
7% 6% 10% 16% 7% 24% 8% - 39%
151 134 5 2 2 1 3 2 -
15% 15% 11% 22% 17% 11% 30% 51% -
203 176 16 4 3 3 1 2 *
20% 19% 31% 33% 22% 33% 10% 35% *
a
210 196 8 - 3 2 1 1 *
21% 21% 15% - 23% 24% 6% 14% *
316 298 8 3 3 1 3 - 1
31% 32% 16% 27% 20% 8% 28% - 61%
b
70 58 9 * 2 - 2 - *
7% 6% 17% 2% 12% - 18% - *
a
221 194 11 4 3 3 4 2 1
22% 21% 21% 38% 24% 35% 38% 51% 39%
527 495 16 3 6 2 3 1 1
52% 54% 31% 27% 43% 32% 33% 14% 61%
b

Savanta




P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 _6. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Rishi Sunak (the Chancellor)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
80 58 22 54 27 22 13 15 15 64 5 10 2 55 25 49 32 30 51
8% 13% 4% 7% 12% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 7% 9%
b a
186 99 86 136 50 50 32 36 34 151 11 20 4 132 53 122 64 75 111
18% 23% 15% 17% 23% 19% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 16% 17% 21% 17% 20% 17% 19%
b a
282 119 162 223 60 73 43 54 64 235 15 24 8 217 64 189 93 130 152
28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 27% 24% 28% 35% 28% 26% 23% 34% 28% 26% 27% 30% 29% 27%
bg
185 62 124 153 32 40 42 42 26 150 14 16 6 145 40 134 52 88 97
18% 14% 21% 19% 15% 15% 23% 21% 14% 18% 25% 14% 25% 19% 16% 19% 17% 20% 17%
a ad d
189 73 117 154 36 57 39 34 27 157 6 22 4 140 49 139 51 79 111
19% 17% 20% 19% 17% 21% 21% 17% 15% 19% 10% 21% 17% 18% 20% 20% 16% 18% 19%
97 25 72 87 10 28 12 15 18 74 6 16 - 79 18 75 22 47 50
10% 6% 12% 11% 5% 11% % 8% 10% 9% 11% 15% - 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 9%
a b b
266 157 108 189 77 72 45 50 49 215 15 30 6 187 79 171 95 105 162
26% 36% 19% 24% 36% 27% 25% 26% 26% 26% 27% 27% 24% 24% 31% 24% 30% 23% 28%
b a a a
375 134 240 307 68 97 81 76 53 307 20 38 10 285 89 272 102 167 208
37% 31% 41% 38% 32% 36% 45% 39% 29% 37% 35% 35% 42% 37% 36% 39% 33% 37% 36%
a d d d
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Total

Very well
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NET: Well
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8_6. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Rishi Sunak (the Chancellor)

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

80 9 8 3 58 2 23 25 16 13 27 59 22
8% 8% 10% 8% 7% 14% 9% 6% 6% 11% 13% 8% 7%

ab ab

186 24 8 7 143 3 43 69 44 20 53 146 39

18% 21% 10% 18% 19% 21% 17% 17% 15% 18% 27% 20% 13%
b b ab b

282 37 28 12 201 4 81 117 87 25 53 200 82

28% 32% 38% 28% 26% 25% 33% 28% 30% 22% 26% 28% 28%
d d

185 19 14 6 145 2 40 83 52 22 28 135 51
18% 17% 18% 14% 19% 12% 16% 20% 18% 20% 14% 19% 17%

189 18 11 12 145 3 45 78 56 20 36 135 55
19% 16% 15% 28% 19% 20% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% 19% 19%

ab

97 6 7 2 81 1 16 43 36 13 5 51 46
10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 9% 7% 10% 12% 12% 2% 7% 16%

d d d a

266 34 15 11 201 6 65 94 60 33 80 205 61
26% 29% 20% 26% 26% 34% 26% 23% 21% 29% 40% 28% 21%

ab b

375 37 25 17 290 5 85 162 108 42 64 269 106

37% 33% 33% 42% 38% 32% 34% 39% 37% 37% 32% 37% 36%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8_6. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Rishi Sunak (the Chancellor)

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *c *d *e * *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
80 69 7 3 1 * - * -
8% 7% 15% 27% 7% 2% - * -
186 172 6 1 2 3 - 1 -
18% 19% 11% 13% 16% 34% - 30% -
282 251 15 4 5 1 3 1 2
28% 27% 30% 33% 39% 11% 33% 14% 100%
185 170 5 1 2 2 2 2 -
18% 18% 11% 9% 17% 32% 22% 44% -
189 179 4 2 1 1 4 1 *
19% 19% 8% 16% 4% 8% 36% 11% *
b
97 79 13 * 3 1 1 - -
10% 9% 26% 2% 18% 13% 9% - -
a
266 241 13 4 3 3 - 1 R
26% 26% 26% 40% 22% 37% - 30% -
375 349 9 3 3 3 6 3 *
37% 38% 18% 25% 21% 40% 58% 56% *
b
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 7. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your university

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very well 161 80 80 124 37 37 24 35 30 125 13 13 10 117 43 99 62 68 93
16% 18% 14% 15% 17% 14% 13% 18% 16% 15% 22% 12% 41% 15% 17% 14% 20% 15% 16%

b a

Quite well 396 163 232 308 87 99 80 69 76 325 21 38 12 314 81 296 100 182 214

39% 37% 40% 38% 41% 37% 44% 35% 41% 39% 37% 35% 50% 41% 33% 42% 32% 41% 37%
b b

Neither well nor badly 242 106 136 188 54 66 39 42 45 192 10 38 2 176 66 153 89 114 127

24% 24% 23% 23% 25% 24% 22% 21% 25% 23% 17% 35% 8% 23% 26% 22% 28% 26% 22%
becef a

Quite badly 118 46 72 102 17 38 23 25 18 105 8 6 - 83 35 84 35 47 72

12% 10% 12% 13% 8% 14% 13% 13% 10% 13% 13% 6% - 11% 14% 12% 11% 10% 13%
b g g

Very badly 86 31 55 71 14 23 14 21 10 68 6 12 - 66 19 65 21 29 57

8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 11% 5% 8% 10% 11% - 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10%
d

Don't know 17 10 7 12 5 7 1 4 5 17 * 1 - 12 6 11 6 8 9
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% * 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

NET: Well 557 244 313 433 124 136 104 104 106 450 33 52 22 432 125 394 163 250 307
55% 56% 54% 54% 58% 50% 57% 53% 58% 54% 59% 48% 92% 56% 50% 56% 52% 56% 54%

NET: Badly 204 77 127 173 31 62 37 46 28 173 13 18 - 150 54 149 55 76 128
20% 18% 22% 21% 14% 23% 20% 23% 15% 21% 24% 17% - 19% 22% 21% 18% 17% 22%

b d d a

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Savanta




BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly

Quite badly

Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 7. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your university

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

161 16 15 9 118 2 43 48 41 23 49 115 46
16% 14% 21% 21% 15% 13% 17% 12% 14% 20% 25% 16% 16%

a ab

396 39 22 12 316 6 80 182 98 39 76 288 108

39% 34% 29% 29% 41% 38% 32% 44% 34% 35% 38% 40% 37%
bef b

242 31 19 7 181 4 61 95 72 24 51 160 82
24% 27% 25% 17% 23% 21% 25% 23% 25% 21% 25% 22% 28%

118 18 10 10 78 2 41 52 36 16 13 88 30
12% 16% 13% 25% 10% 12% 16% 13% 13% 15% 7% 12% 10%

d d d d d d

86 8 6 2 66 3 20 32 38 9 8 65 21

8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 16% 8% 8% 13% 8% 4% 9% 7%
ad

17 1 2 1 13 - 4 7 5 1 4 10 8
2% 1% 3% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%

557 55 37 21 435 9 122 230 139 62 125 403 154
55% 48% 50% 50% 56% 51% 49% 55% 48% 55% 62% 56% 52%

f b b

204 27 17 13 143 5 61 84 74 25 21 152 52

20% 23% 22% 30% 19% 28% 24% 20% 26% 22% 10% 21% 17%
d d d d d
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Q8 7. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your university

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well
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Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not

Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia

a b *C *d *e *f *g *h

1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6

1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

161 140 5 4 4 4 2 2 *

16% 15% 11% 40% 30% 46% 24% 35% *

396 359 27 3 3 2 2 * -

39% 39% 54% 25% 23% 24% 20% * -

a

242 222 10 1 4 - 3 2 *

24% 24% 20% 10% 26% - 31% 51% *

118 106 2 3 3 2 1 * 2
12% 12% 5% 25% 21% 23% 8% * 90%

86 77 6 - - 1 2 1 *
8% 8% 11% - - 8% 17% 14% 9%

17 17 - - * - - - -

2% 2% - - * - - - -

557 499 32 7 7 5 4 2 *

55% 54% 64% 65% 53% 69% 44% 35% *

204 183 8 3 3 2 2 1 2
20% 20% 16% 25% 21% 31% 26% 14% 100%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 _8. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The NHS

BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England

study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other

Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years

Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b

Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548

Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Very well 501 224 276 393 108 147 86 105 7 416 24 51 10 393 108 375 126 230 271
49% 51% 47% 49% 50% 54% 48% 54% 42% 50% 43% 47% 41% 51% 43% 53% 40% 51% 47%

d d d b b

Quite well 324 120 203 267 57 70 69 51 72 262 19 33 10 242 82 225 100 155 169

32% 28% 35% 33% 27% 26% 38% 26% 39% 31% 34% 30% 42% 32% 33% 32% 32% 35% 30%
a ac ace

Neither well nor badly 98 45 52 75 23 23 13 22 17 74 7 12 4 72 26 57 40 34 64
10% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 11% 9% 9% 13% 11% 16% 9% 10% 8% 13% 8% 11%

a a

Quite badly 55 27 28 37 18 17 9 9 10 46 3 6 - 36 19 29 26 19 36
5% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% - 5% 8% 4% 8% 4% 6%

a a

Very badly 28 13 15 22 5 6 3 8 5 22 1 5 - 18 10 15 13 6 22
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% - 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4%

a

Don't know 14 7 7 11 3 7 1 1 3 11 1 1 - 8 6 6 8 5 9
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% * * 2% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%

a

NET: Well 825 345 480 660 165 217 155 156 149 677 44 84 20 636 189 600 225 385 440

81% 79% 82% 82% 7% 80% 86% 80% 81% 82% 78% 7% 84% 83% 76% 85% 2% 86% 7%
b b b

NET: Badly 83 40 43 60 23 23 13 17 15 68 4 11 - 54 29 44 39 25 59
8% 9% 7% 7% 11% 9% % 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% - 7% 12% 6% 13% 6% 10%

a a a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8 _8. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The NHS

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

501 35 38 20 402 6 99 222 126 49 105 372 129
49% 31% 51% 49% 52% 34% 40% 53% 43% 43% 52% 51% 44%

a a af b b

324 58 23 11 225 6 99 135 101 38 49 220 105

32% 51% 31% 28% 29% 37% 40% 33% 35% 34% 25% 30% 36%
bedf cd d d

98 12 5 4 74 2 24 25 37 10 26 73 24

10% 11% 7% 9% 10% 13% 10% 6% 13% 9% 13% 10% 8%
a a

55 6 5 2 41 1 14 18 16 6 14 36 20
5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7%

28 1 2 2 22 1 6 9 9 5 6 18 10
3% 1% 2% 6% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%

a

14 2 1 2 9 1 5 7 1 4 1 7 7

1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% * 4% 1% 1% 2%
d bd

825 93 61 32 627 12 198 357 227 87 154 591 234

81% 81% 82% 76% 81% 71% 80% 86% 78% 7% 77% 82% 79%
bed

83 7 7 4 63 2 20 27 25 11 20 53 30

8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8% 6% 9% 10% 10% % 10%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 _8. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - The NHS

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total
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Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *c *d *e * *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
501 475 14 5 2 4 1 - *
49% 52% 28% 45% 13% 56% 8% - *
b
324 287 16 4 7 2 6 2 *
32% 31% 32% 34% 53% 24% 59% 45% *
98 84 11 - 2 * 1 1 -
10% 9% 21% - 12% * 15% 11% -
E
55 46 4 2 1 1 1 - -
5% 5% 9% 21% 6% 12% 8% - -
28 20 2 - 2 1 1 2 1
3% 2% 4% - 12% 8% 9% 44% 39%
14 9 3 - 1 - - - 1
1% 1% 7% - 4% - - - 61%
a
825 762 30 9 9 6 7 2 *
81% 83% 60% 79% 67% 80% 68% 45% *
b
83 66 6 2 3 1 2 2 1
8% 7% 12% 21% 18% 20% 17% 44% 39%
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March

Q8 9. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your local community (council, charities, community organisations)
BASE: All respondents

Gender Time study Region Level study Number study Year study
Southern
University | University England
study study Northern (excl NET: Northern All All First Second+ Other
Total Male Female full-time part-time | England | Midlands | London) London England Wales Scotland Ireland undergraduate | postgraduate | degree degree First year years
Significance Level: 95% a b a b a b c d e f g *h a b a b a b
Unweighted Total 1020 410 599 806 214 274 183 187 217 861 57 89 13 674 296 672 313 444 548
Total 1020 436 583 806 214 271 181 195 184 831 57 108 24 769 251 707 313 448 572
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Very well 128 66 62 100 28 28 24 18 28 98 9 17 4 93 35 91 38 60 68
13% 15% 11% 12% 13% 10% 13% 9% 15% 12% 16% 16% 16% 12% 14% 13% 12% 13% 12%
b
Quite well 353 149 204 277 76 96 70 76 56 299 21 25 8 267 86 245 108 156 197
35% 34% 35% 34% 35% 36% 39% 39% 30% 36% 38% 23% 33% 35% 34% 35% 34% 35% 35%
9 9 *] 9
Neither well nor badly 344 136 208 277 68 100 47 64 68 279 16 44 6 271 74 246 98 166 178
34% 31% 36% 34% 32% 37% 26% 33% 37% 34% 27% 40% 25% 35% 29% 35% 31% 37% 31%
b b b b b
Quite badly 98 41 56 72 26 18 27 16 15 76 6 12 4 68 30 57 41 31 67
10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 7% 15% 8% 8% 9% 10% 11% 18% 9% 12% 8% 13% 7% 12%
acde a a
Very badly 52 24 28 42 10 12 10 9 8 39 4 7 2 35 17 34 18 15 37
5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3% 6%
a
Don't know 44 19 25 38 7 16 3 12 10 40 1 3 - 35 9 34 11 20 25
4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 1% 6% 5% 5% 2% 3% - 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
b b b b
NET: Well 481 215 266 377 104 125 94 94 83 397 30 43 12 360 121 336 145 216 265
47% 49% 46% 47% 49% 46% 52% 48% 45% 48% 54% 39% 49% 47% 48% 48% 46% 48% 46%
NET: Badly 150 65 84 114 36 30 38 25 22 115 9 19 6 104 46 91 59 46 104
15% 15% 14% 14% 17% 11% 21% 13% 12% 14% 17% 18% 26% 13% 18% 13% 19% 10% 18%
acde a a a
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P010111Rep Comms - university students poll_~ Fieldwork dates: 5th of March - 18th of March
Q8_9. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your local community (council, charities, community organisations)

Ethnic group Age SEG
30 years and
Total Asian Black Mixed White Other NET: BAME 20 and under 21-24 years 25-29 years over ABC1 C2DE

a b c d *e f a b c d a b

1020 133 92 76 674 25 326 411 295 120 194 725 295

1020 114 75 41 772 17 248 416 290 113 201 726 294
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

128 14 8 8 97 1 31 46 28 16 38 99 29
13% 12% 11% 19% 13% 9% 13% 11% 10% 15% 19% 14% 10%

ab

353 31 23 15 280 5 73 152 97 35 70 258 95

35% 27% 30% 35% 36% 29% 30% 36% 33% 31% 35% 36% 32%
af

344 46 30 12 250 7 95 142 104 33 66 241 103
34% 40% 40% 29% 32% 42% 38% 34% 36% 29% 33% 33% 35%

98 10 7 4 76 1 22 34 31 18 16 65 33
10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 4% 9% 8% 11% 16% 8% 9% 11%

ad

52 6 4 1 40 2 13 25 16 5 6 37 15
5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 12% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%

44 8 3 2 30 1 14 18 15 6 5 26 18
4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%

481 45 31 22 377 6 105 198 125 51 108 357 124
47% 39% 41% 54% 49% 38% 42% 48% 43% 45% 53% 49% 42%

a a b b

150 15 12 5 116 3 34 59 46 23 22 102 48

15% 13% 15% 12% 15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 20% 11% 14% 16%
d
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Q8_9. How well or badly do you feel each of the following has handled the COVID-19 pandemic? - Your local community (council, charities, community organisations)

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Very well

Quite well

Neither well nor badly
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Very badly

Don't know

NET: Well

NET: Badly

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Domicile
Europe (not
Total UK UK) Rest of world Asia Africa North America | South America Australia
a b *C *d *e *f *g *h
1020 905 47 13 18 13 11 7 6
1020 921 50 11 14 8 10 5 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
128 113 9 3 1 - 1 1 *
13% 12% 18% 27% 11% - 10% 30% *
353 325 15 2 3 4 1 3 *
35% 35% 30% 18% 23% 58% 9% 56% *
344 318 14 3 5 3 3 * -
34% 35% 27% 24% 37% 34% 26% * -
98 85 9 1 2 * 1 - 1
10% 9% 17% 9% 12% * 11% - 39%
52 41 3 2 - 1 3 1 1
5% 4% 5% 22% - 8% 35% 14% 61%
44 40 1 - 2 - 1 - -
4% 4% 2% - 17% - 9% - -
481 437 24 5 5 4 2 4 *
47% 47% 48% 45% 34% 58% 19% 86% *
150 126 11 3 2 1 4 1 2
15% 14% 22% 32% 12% 8% 46% 14% 100%
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